

SONOS

Sonos Beam Ultra

Important Product Information

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION THAT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.

© 2026 Sonos, Inc. All rights reserved. Sonos® and Sonos product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of Sonos, Inc.

Sonos products may be protected by one or more patents. Our patent-to-product information can be found here: sonos.com/legal/patents.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including but not limited to photocopying, recording, information retrieval systems, or computer network without the written permission of Sonos, Inc.

Apple, AirPlay®, Apple Music™, iPad®, iPhone®, iPod®, iTunes®, and OS X® are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries.

Windows® is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and other countries.

Android® is a trademark of Google Inc.

Amazon, Kindle, Kindle Fire, Echo, Alexa, and all related logos are trademarks of Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates.

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Audio, Dolby Atmos, Pro Logic, and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

Bluetooth® is a registered trademark of Bluetooth SIG, Inc.

The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI logos are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

All other products and services mentioned may be trademarks or service marks of their respective owners.

Guides

For the latest Sonos product documentation, please go to www.sonos.com/guides.

Customer Support

Visit our website at www.sonos.com/support. There you can visit our forums, browse our knowledge base articles, or request assistance.

Sonos Australia Pty Ltd

ACN: 060712638

NZ Company number:

6796119

NZBN: 9429046706508

3-5 Hill Street

Cremorne VIC 3121

ph: 1800 680 234

Sonos Europe B.V.

Groest 106

1211 EE Hilversum,

Netherlands

Sonos UK Ltd

69 Haugh Road

Glasgow

Scotland G3 8TX

Australia

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. In the event you require assistance with your product during or after the 12 month warranty period, please contact your place of purchase, or alternatively contact Sonos Australia Pty Ltd via phone or email to obtain an RMA (Return Merchandise Authorisation). Please ensure an RMA is obtained prior to returning any faulty units to Sonos Australia Pty Ltd.



This symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this product shall not be treated as household waste. Instead please deliver it to the applicable collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. By recycling this product correctly, you will help conserve natural resources and prevent potential negative environmental consequences. For more detailed information about recycling of this product, please contact your local city office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product.

**Europe [English]**

Sonos declares that this product herewith complies with the requirements of the Eco-Design Directive (EU) 2024/1781 as defined in COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) 2023/826, RoHS Directives 2011/65/EU and 2015/863/EU, the Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EC, and the UK Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 when installed and used in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. The EU Declaration of Conformity is available at sonos.com/support/policies. The UK Statement of Compliance is available at sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance. The Australian Statement of Compliance is available at sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance. For additional product and technical information, please visit sonos.com/legal.

**For indoor use only, in the following countries:**

BE, SK, PT, NL, LU, DE, BG, FI, RO, AT, ES, EE, CZ, SE, SI, CY, FR, IE, DK, UK, HU, LV, HR, EL, UK (NI), PL, MT, LT, IT

This equipment complies with EU radiation exposure limits set forth in an uncontrolled environment. The device for operation in the band 5150-5350 MHz shall be restricted to indoor use, including in trains with metal-coated windows (note 1) and aircraft. Outdoor use, including in road vehicles, is not permitted. For EU and UK only, this radio product operates in the bands: 2400 to 2483.5 MHz, 5150 to 5250 MHz, 5250 to 5350 MHz, and 5470 to 5725 MHz with radio frequency power less than 20dBm, 23dBm, 20dBm, and 20dBm EIRP, respectively.

For ARC Ultra, SUB G4, Beam Ultra, and other products compatible with WiFi 6E:

This equipment complies with EU radiation exposure limits set forth in an uncontrolled environment. The device for operation in the band 5150-5350 MHz and 5945-6425 MHz shall be restricted to indoor use, including in trains with metal-coated windows (note 1) and aircraft. Outdoor use, including in road vehicles, is not permitted. For EU and UK only, this radio product operates in the bands: 2400 to 2483.5 MHz, 5150 to 5250 MHz, 5250 to 5350 MHz, 5470 to 5725 MHz, and 5945 to 6425 MHz with radio frequency power less than 20dBm, 23dBm, 20dBm, 20 dBm, and 23 dBm EIRP, respectively.

For all products where SAR (Specific Absorption Rate) testing does not apply:

This equipment complies with EU radiation exposure limits set forth in an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the device and people.

The Sonos Wireless Music System consists of a proprietary wireless network architecture and software designed to provide robust transmission of high fidelity streaming digital music. Sonos players form part of a wireless music system that provides seamless multiroom audio and can also provide functions like "voice assistants", for example. Due to the high network availability requirements of the Sonos Wireless Music System and the need to ensure a premier user experience, Sonos players do not have a standby or off mode other than removing the power cord from the AC mains. Sonos players with external power supplies (EPS) follow the EPS energy Directive for efficiency. Sonos players with internal rechargeable batteries follow all the applicable energy efficiency requirements. For energy savings, players with batteries may have an off mode.

Brazil [Português]

A Sonos declara que este produto está em conformidade com os requisitos da Diretiva de Ecodesign (UE) 2024/1781, conforme definido no REGULAMENTO DA COMISSÃO (UE) 2023/826, nas Diretivas RoHS 2011/65/UE e 2015/863/UE, na Diretiva de Equipamentos de Rádio 2014/53/CE e nos Regulamentos de Equipamentos de Rádio do Reino Unido de 2017, quando instalado e usado de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. A Declaração de Conformidade da UE está disponível em sonos.com/support/policies. A Declaração de Conformidade do Reino Unido está disponível em sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance. A Declaração de Conformidade da Austrália está disponível em <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Para obter informações adicionais sobre o produto e detalhes técnicos, acesse sonos.com/legal.

O Sonos Wireless Music System consiste em um software e uma arquitetura de rede sem fio proprietários. Ele foi criado para oferecer streaming de música digital de alta fidelidade. Os players Sonos fazem parte de um sistema de música sem fio que oferece áudio multiambiente integrado e outras funções, como assistentes de voz. Devido aos altos requisitos de disponibilidade de rede do Sonos Wireless Music System e à necessidade de garantir uma excelente experiência do usuário, os players Sonos não têm um modo de espera nem podem ser desligados, a menos que o cabo de alimentação seja retirado da tomada. Os players Sonos com fontes de alimentação externas (EPS) seguem a diretiva de energia de EPS em relação à eficiência. Os players Sonos com baterias recarregáveis internas cumprem todos os requisitos de eficiência energética aplicáveis. Para economizar energia, os players com bateria podem ter um modo desligado.

Croatian [Hrvatski]

Sonos ovime izjavljuje da ovaj proizvod udovoljava zahtjevima Direktive o ekološkom dizajnu (EU) 2024/1781, kako je utvrđeno Uredbom Komisije (EU) 2023/826, Direktiva 2011/65/EU i 2015/863/EU (RoHS), Direktivom o radijskoj opremi 2014/53/EU te Propisa Ujedinjenog Kraljevstva o radijskoj opremi iz 2017., pod uvjetom da je postavljena i upotrebljavana u skladu s uputama proizvođača. EU izjava o sukladnosti dostupna je na adresi [sonos.com/support/policies](https://www.sonos.com/support/policies). Izjava o sukladnosti za Ujedinjeno Kraljevstvo dostupna je na [sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance](https://www.sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance). Izjava o sukladnosti za Australiju dostupna je na <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Za dodatne informacije o proizvodu i tehničke informacije posjetite [sonos.com/legal](https://www.sonos.com/legal).

Bežični glazbeni sustav Sonos sastoji se od vlasničke arhitekture bežične mreže i softvera projektiranih za osiguravanje robustnog prijenosa digitalne glazbe hi-fi kvalitete putem streaminga. Sonos uređaji dio su bežičnog glazbenog sustava koji omogućuje savršeno spojen zvuk u više soba i nudi funkcije poput, primjerice, „glasovnog pomoćnika“. Zbog visokih zahtjeva mrežne dostupnosti sustava Sonos Wireless Music System i potreba pri osiguravanju vrhunskog iskustva za svakog korisnika, Sonos uređaji nemaju mogućnost rada na čekanju ili isključivanja, osim uz izvlačenje naponskog kabela iz utičnice. Sonos uređaji s vanjskim izvorom električne energije (EPS) usklađeni su s EPS direktivom za energetske učinkovitosti. Sonos uređaji s unutarnjim punjivim baterijama usklađeni su sa svim mjerodavnim zahtjevima o energetske učinkovitosti. Radi uštede energije, uređaji s baterijom mogu imati mogućnost isključivanja.

Czechoslovakian [Čeština]

Společnost Sonos tímto prohlašuje, že tento produkt splňuje požadavky směrnice o ekodesignu (EU) 2024/1781, jak je definována v NAŘÍZENÍ KOMISE (EU) 2023/826, směrnice RoHS 2011/65/EU a 2015/863/EU, směrnice o rádiových zařízeních 2014/53/EC a nařízení Spojeného království o rádiových zařízeních z roku 2017, pokud je instalován a používán v souladu s pokyny výrobce. Prohlášení EU o shodě je k dispozici na [sonos.com/support/policies](https://www.sonos.com/support/policies). Prohlášení o shodě pro Spojené království je k dispozici na [sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance](https://www.sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance). Prohlášení o shodě pro Austrálii je k dispozici na <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Další informace o produktech a technické informace naleznete na [sonos.com/legal](https://www.sonos.com/legal).

Bezdrátový hudební systém Sonos se skládá z vlastní architektury chráněné bezdrátové sítě a softwaru k zajištění robustního přenosu vysoce kvalitního zvuku při streamování digitální hudby. Přehrávače Sonos tvoří součást bezdrátového hudebního systému, který přenáší hudbu hladce do více místností, a také nabízí další funkce, např. „hlasové asistenty“. Vzhledem k vysokým požadavkům bezdrátového hudebního systému Sonos na dostupnost sítě a potřebě zajistit uživatelské prostředí nejvyšší kvality, nejsou přehrávače Sonos vybaveny úsporným režimem ani režimem Vypnuto a je možno je vypnout pouze vytažením napájecího kabelu ze síťové zásuvky. Přehrávače Sonos s externími napájecími zdroji (EPS) vyhovují požadavkům směrnice o účinnosti externích napájecích zdrojů. Přehrávače Sonos s interními dobíjecími bateriemi splňují všechny relevantní požadavky na energetickou účinnost. Z důvodu úspory energie jsou přehrávače napájeny z baterií vybaveny režimem Vypnuto.

Danish [Dansk]

Sonos erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder kravene i Ecodesignforordning (EU) 2024/1781 som defineret i KOMMISSIONENS FORORDNING (EU) 2023/826, RoHS-direktiv 2011/65/EU og (EU) 2015/863, radioudstyrsdirektiv 2014/53/EU og de britiske Radio Equipment Regulations (forskrifter for radioudstyr) af 2017, når det installeres og bruges i overensstemmelse med producentens anvisninger. EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på [sonos.com/support/policies](https://www.sonos.com/support/policies). Den britiske overholdelseserklæring (statement of compliance) kan findes på [sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance](https://www.sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance). Den australske overensstemmelseserklæring kan findes på <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Du kan finde flere produktoplysninger og tekniske oplysninger på [sonos.com/legal](https://www.sonos.com/legal).

Det trådløse musiksysteem fra Sonos består af proprietær trådløs netværksarkitektur og software designet til pålidelig transmission af high fidelity-streaming af digital musik. Sonos-afspillere indgår i et trådløst musiksysteem, der problemfrit kan afspille lyd i flere rum og har funktioner som stemmeassistenter. På grund af det trådløse Sonos-musiksystems høje krav til netværkstilgængelighed og behovet for at tilvejebringe en førsteklasses brugeroplevelse har Sonos-afspillere ikke anden standby- eller slukningstilstand, end at stikket tages ud af stikkontakten. Sonos-afspillere med ekstern strømforsyning (EPS) overholder EU's ecodesignforordning for eksterne strømforsyninger. Sonos-afspillere med interne genopladelige batterier overholder alle gældende bestemmelser for energieffektivitet. Af hensyn til energibesparelse kan afspillere med batterier have en slukket tilstand.

Dutch [Nederlands]

Sonos verklaart dat dit product voldoet aan de eisen van de Richtlijn ecologisch ontwerp (EU) 2024/1781 zoals gedefinieerd in VERORDENING (EU) 2023/826, RoHS-richtlijnen 2011/65/EU en 2015/863/EU, de Richtlijn radioapparatuur 2014/53/EU en de UK Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (Britse regelgeving voor radioapparatuur) bij installatie en gebruik volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. De EG-conformiteitsrichtlijn is beschikbaar op sonos.com/nl-nl/support/policies. De Britse verklaring van naleving is beschikbaar op sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance. De Australische nalevingsverklaring is beschikbaar op <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Ga voor meer product- en technische informatie naar sonos.com/nl-nl/legal.

Het Sonos Wireless Music System bestaat uit een bedrijfseigen draadloze netwerkkarchitectuur en software die ontworpen zijn om een robuuste overdracht van gestreamde digitale muziek van hifi-kwaliteit te bieden. Sonos-spelers maken deel uit van een draadloos muziekstelsel dat naadloos audio in meerdere kamers verzorgt en ook functies zoals bijvoorbeeld 'spraakassistenten' kan bieden. Vanwege de hoge vereisten voor netwerkbeschikbaarheid van het Sonos Wireless Music System en het feit dat voor een eersteklassen gebruikerservaring gezorgd moet worden, hebben Sonos-spelers geen stand-by- of uitstand. Hiervoor moet de stekker van de stroomkabel uit het stopcontact getrokken worden. Sonos-spelers met een externe voeding volgen de richtlijn voor efficiëntie voor externe voeding. Sonos-spelers met oplaadbare batterijen in het apparaat voldoen aan alle vereisten op het gebied van energie-efficiëntie die van toepassing zijn. Voor het besparen van energie kunnen spelers met batterijen voorzien zijn van een uitstand.

Estonian [Eesti Keel]

Sonos kinnitab käesolevaga, et kui see toode on paigaldatud ja seda kasutatakse vastavalt tootja juhiste, vastab see ökodisaini direktiivi (EL) 2024/1781 nõuetele, nagu on määratletud KOMISJONI MÄÄRUSES (EL) 2023/826, RoHS direktiivides 2011/65/EL ja 2015/863/EL, raadioseadmete direktiivis 2014/53/EK ning Ühendkuningriigi 2017. aasta raadioseadmete määrustes. ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval aadressil sonos.com/support/policies. Ühendkuningriigi vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval aadressil sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance. Austraalia vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval aadressil <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Lisateavet toote ja tehnilise teabe kohta leiate aadressilt sonos.com/legal.

Sonos Wireless Music System koosneb patenditud juhtmeta võrguarhitektuurist ja tarkvarast, mis on kavandatud hi-fi kvaliteediga muusika viimistletud edastuseks. Sonose muusikamängijad on osa juhtmeta muusikasüsteemist, mis tagab sujuva heli erinevates ruumides ja toetab ka teisi funktsioone, näiteks „häälassistente“. Sonos Wireless Music System eeldab tiptasemel kasutajakogemuse tagamiseks vajalikku võrgu head kättesaadavust ja seetõttu puudub Sonose muusikamängijatel ooterežiim või välja lülitamise võimalus. Erandiks on toitejuhtme vooluvõrgust lahti ühendamine. Välise toiteallikaga (EPS) Sonose muusikaesitajad vastavad tõhususe tagamiseks kehtestatud energiatõhusust käsitlevale raamdirektiivile. Sonose mängijad, millel on sisseehitatud laetavad akud, vastavad kõigile kehtivatele energiatõhususe nõuetele. Energiasäästu võimaldamiseks võib akudega mängijail olla väljalülitamise võimalus.

Finnish [Suomi]

Sonos ilmoittaa, että tämä tuote noudattaa täten Eco-Design-direktiivin (EU) 2024/1781 vaatimuksia, kuten on määritetty komission asetuksissa (EU) 2023/826, RoHS-direktiiveissä 2011/65/EU ja 2015/863/EU, radiolaitedirektiivissä 2014/53/EC sekä Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan radiolaitesäädöksissä 2017, kun tuote on asennettu ja sitä käytetään valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan. EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa sonos.com/support/policies. Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan ilmoitus vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta on saatavissa osoitteessa sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance. Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan ilmoitus vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta on saatavilla osoitteessa <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Lisätietoa tuotteesta ja sen teknisistä ominaisuuksista löytyy osoitteesta sonos.com/legal.

Sonos Wireless Music System koostuu omistusoikeudellisesta langattoman verkon arkkitehtuurista ja ohjelmistosta, jotka on suunniteltu tarjoamaan vahvaa digitaalisen musiikin suoratoistoa suurella toistotarkkuudella. Sonos-soittimet ovat osa langatonta musiikkijärjestelmää, joka tarjoaa saumatonta ääntä useaan huoneeseen sekä erilaisia toimintoja, kuten "ääniavustajia". Sonosin langattoman musiikkijärjestelmän korkeiden verkon saatavuusvaatimusten ja ensisijaisen käyttäjäkokemuksen varmistamiseksi Sonos-soittimilla ei ole muuta valmius- tai sammutustilaa kuin virtajohdon irrottaminen AC-verkkojännitteestä. Sonos-soittimet, joissa on ulkoiset virtalähteet (EPS), ovat EPS-energiadirektiivin mukaisia tehokkuuden varmistamiseksi. Sonos-soittimet, joissa on sisäiset ladattavat akut, ovat asiaankuuluvien energiatehokkuusvaatimusten mukaisia. Akkuja käytävissä soittimissa voi olla sammutustila energian säästämiseksi.

French [Français]

Sonos déclare que ce produit est conforme aux exigences de la directive (EU) 2024/1781 relative à l'écoconception telle que définie dans le Règlement de la commission (EU) 2023/826, les directives RoHS 2011/65/UE et 2015/863/UE, de la directive 2014/53/CE relative aux équipements radio, et de la UK Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (Réglementation 2017 du Royaume-Uni relative aux équipements radio) lorsqu'ils sont installés et utilisés conformément aux instructions du fabricant. La déclaration de conformité pour l'UE est disponible ici: sonos.com/support/policies La déclaration de conformité pour le Royaume-Uni est disponible ici: sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance La déclaration de conformité pour l'Australie est disponible ici: <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance> Pour plus d'informations sur les produits et les données techniques, veuillez vous rendre sur la page suivante: sonos.com/legal



Pour un usage en intérieur uniquement, dans les pays suivants:

BE, SK, PT, NL, LU, DE, BG, FI, RO, AT, ES, EE, CZ, SE, SI, CY, FR, IE, DK, UK, HU, LV, HR, EL, UK (NI), PL, MT, LT, IT

Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements fixées par l'UE pour un environnement non contrôlé. Les appareils fonctionnant dans les bandes de 5150 à 5350 MHz sont limités à une utilisation en intérieur, y compris dans les trains dont les vitres sont métallisées (note 1) et dans les avions. L'utilisation en extérieur, y compris dans les véhicules routiers, n'est pas autorisée. Pour l'UE et le Royaume-Uni uniquement, cet appareil radio fonctionne dans les bandes de fréquences suivantes: 2400 à 2483,5 MHz, 5150 à 5250 MHz, 5250 à 5350 MHz, et 5470 à 5725 MHz avec une puissance PIRE respectivement inférieure à 20 dBm, 23 dBm, 20 dBm, et 20 dBm.

Pour les Sonos Arc Ultra, Sonos Sub (Gen4), Sonos Beam Ultra, et les autres produits compatibles avec le WiFi 6E:

Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements fixées par l'UE pour un environnement non contrôlé. Les appareils fonctionnant dans les bandes de 5150 à 5350 MHz et de 5945 à 6425 MHz sont limités à une utilisation en intérieur, y compris dans les trains dont les vitres sont métallisées (note 1) et dans les avions. L'utilisation en extérieur, y compris dans les véhicules routiers, n'est pas autorisée. Pour l'UE et le Royaume-Uni uniquement, ce produit radio fonctionne dans les bandes suivantes: 2400 à 2483,5 MHz, 5150 à 5250 MHz, 5250 à

5350 MHz, 5470 à 5725 MHz, et 5945 à 6425 MHz avec une puissance PIRE respectivement inférieure à 20 dBm, 23 dBm, 20 dBm, 20 dBm et 23 dBm.

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences gouvernementales en matière d'exposition aux ondes radio.

La valeur SAR la plus élevée pour le modèle Sonos ACE, testée au niveau de la tête, est de 0,449 W/kg (10g).

La valeur SAR la plus élevée pour le modèle Sonos PLAY, testée au niveau du corps, est de 1,313 W/kg (10g).

Les limites de DAS recommandées par l'ICNIRP sont de 2W/kg pour la tête et le tronc, et de 4W/kg pour les membres.

Le Sonos Wireless Music System (système sans fil pour la musique Sonos) consiste en un logiciel et en une architecture de réseau sans fil exclusive, conçus pour assurer la transmission fiable de musique numérique haute fidélité en streaming. Les enceintes Sonos font partie d'un système sans fil pour la musique qui assure une transmission audio multiroom fluide et offre également des fonctions comme des «assistants vocaux», par exemple. Parce que les exigences en matière de disponibilité réseau du Sonos Wireless Music System (système sans fil pour la musique Sonos) sont élevées, afin d'assurer une expérience utilisateur optimale, les enceintes Sonos ne disposent pas de mode Veille ou Arrêt, outre le fait de débrancher le câble d'alimentation de la prise secteur. Les enceintes Sonos disposant d'une alimentation externe (EPS) respectent les Directives énergétiques relatives à l'efficacité des EPS. Les produits Sonos équipés de batteries rechargeables intégrées doivent respecter toutes les exigences applicables en matière d'efficacité énergétique. Afin de réaliser des économies d'énergie, les enceintes équipées de batteries peuvent disposer d'un mode Arrêt.

German [Deutsch]

Sonos erklärt, dass dieses Produkt bei der Installation und Nutzung gemäß der Anweisungen des Geräteherstellers die Anforderungen der Eco-Design Directive (EU) 2024/1781 wie in der VERORDNUNG (EU) 2023/826 der KOMMISSION festgelegt, den RoHS Directives 2011/65/EU und 2015/863/EU, der Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EC und der UK Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 erfüllt. Die Konformitätserklärung für Europa ist erhältlich unter: sonos.com/support/policies. Die Konformitätserklärung für das Vereinigte Königreich ist erhältlich unter: sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance. Die Konformitätserklärung für Australien ist unter erhältlich unter: <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Weitere Produkt- und technische Informationen findest du unter: sonos.com/legal.



Nur für den Innengebrauch geeignet; in folgenden Ländern:

BE, SK, PT, NL, LU, DE, BG, FI, RO, AT, ES, EE, CZ, SE, SI, CY, FR, IE, DK, UK, HU, LV, HR, EL, UK (NI), PL, MT, LT, IT

Dieses Gerät entspricht den EU-Grenzwerten für Strahlenbelastung, die für eine nicht kontrollierte Umgebung festgelegt wurden. Das in der Frequenz 5150 bis 5350 MHz betriebene Gerät darf ausschließlich in Innenbereichen genutzt werden, einschließlich Züge mit Fenstern mit Metallbeschichtung (Hinweis 1) und Flugzeuge. Eine Nutzung in Außenbereichen, einschließlich in Fahrzeugen auf der Straße, ist nicht gestattet. Nur für die EU und das Vereinigte Königreich funktioniert dieses Funkprodukt in den Frequenzen: 2400 bis 2483,5 MHz, 5150 bis 5250 MHz, 5250 bis 5350 MHz und 5470 bis 5725 MHz mit einer Hochfrequenzleistung von weniger als 20 dBm, 23 dBm, 20 dBm und 20 dBm EIRP.

Für ARC Ultra, SUB 4, Beam Ultra und andere mit WiFi 6E kompatible Produkte gilt: Dieses Gerät entspricht den EU-Grenzwerten für Strahlenbelastung, die für eine nicht kontrollierte Umgebung festgelegt wurden. Das in der Frequenz 5150 bis 5350 MHz und 5945 bis 6425 MHz betriebene Gerät darf ausschließlich in Innenbereichen genutzt werden, einschließlich Züge mit Fenstern mit Metallbeschichtung (Hinweis 1) und Flugzeuge. Eine Nutzung in Außenbereichen, einschließlich in Fahrzeugen auf der Straße, ist nicht gestattet. Nur für die EU und das Vereinigte Königreich funktioniert dieses Funkprodukt in den Frequenzen: 2400 bis 2483,5 MHz, 5150 bis 5250 MHz, 5250 bis 5350 MHz, 5470 bis 5725 MHz und 5945 bis 6425 MHz mit einer Hochfrequenzleistung von weniger als 20 dBm, 23 dBm, 20 dBm, 20 dBm bzw. 23 dBm EIRP.

Für alle Produkte, für die SAR-Tests (Spezifische Absorptionsrate) nicht gelten: Dieses Gerät entspricht den EU-Grenzwerten für Strahlenbelastung, die für eine nicht kontrollierte Umgebung festgelegt wurden. Dieses Gerät sollte so installiert und in Betrieb gesetzt werden, dass ein Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen dem Gerät und Personen gewährleistet ist.

Das Sonos WLAN-Musiksystem besteht aus einer proprietären WLAN-Netzwerkarchitektur und -Software für eine optimale Übertragung digitaler Musik mit perfektem Klang. Das WLAN-Musiksystem beinhaltet Sonos Speaker und bietet ein perfektes Multiroom Audio sowie Features wie etwa „Sprachassistenten“. Da das Sonos WLAN-Musiksystem hohe Anforderungen an die Netzwerkverfügbarkeit stellt und den Nutzern ein einzigartiges Erlebnis bieten möchte, verfügen Sonos Speaker über keinen Standby-Modus und können nur durch Ziehen des Stromkabels ausgeschaltet werden. Sonos Speaker mit externer Stromversorgung (EPS) sind äußerst energieeffizient. Sonos Speaker mit internen Akkus weisen eine ähnliche Energieeffizienz auf. Speaker mit Akkus verfügen über einen Aus-Modus, um Energieeinsparungen zu ermöglichen.

Greek [Ελληνικά]

Η Sonos δηλώνει ότι αυτό το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις του Κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 2024/1781 περί οικολογικού σχεδιασμού, όπως ορίζεται στον ΚΑΝΟΝΙΣΜΟ (ΕΕ) 2023/826 ΤΗΣ ΕΠΙΤΡΟΠΗΣ, στις Οδηγίες 2011/65/ΕΕ και 2015/863/ΕΕ περί περιορισμού της χρήσης ορισμένων επικίνδυνων ουσιών, στην Οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΚ περί ραδιοεξοπλισμού και στους Κανονισμούς του Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου του 2017 περί ραδιοεξοπλισμού, όταν εγκαθίσταται και χρησιμοποιείται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. Η δήλωση συμμόρφωσης για την ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμη στη διεύθυνση [sonos.com/support/policies](https://www.sonos.com/support/policies). Η Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης του Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου είναι διαθέσιμη στη διεύθυνση [sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance](https://www.sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance). Η δήλωση συμμόρφωσης για την Αυστραλία είναι διαθέσιμη στη διεύθυνση <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Για επιπλέον πληροφορίες σχετικά με το προϊόν και τεχνικά θέματα, επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση [sonos.com/legal](https://www.sonos.com/legal).

To Sonos Wireless Music System (ασύρματο σύστημα μουσικής της Sonos) αποτελείται από μια αποκλειστική αρχιτεκτονική ασύρματο δικτύου και λογισμικό που έχει σχεδιαστεί για να παρέχει ισχυρή μετάδοση ροής ψηφιακής μουσικής υψηλής πιστότητας. Τα προγράμματα αναπαραγωγής της Sonos αποτελούν μέρος ενός ασύρματος συστήματος μουσικής που παρέχει απόρροιο ήχο πολλών δωματίων και μπορεί επίσης να παρέχει λειτουργίες όπως οι «φωνητικοί βοηθοί», για παράδειγμα. Λόγω των απαιτήσεων υψηλής διαθεσιμότητας δικτύου του Sonos Wireless Music System (Ασύρματο σύστημα μουσικής της Sonos) και της ανάγκης να διασφαλιστεί εξαιρετική εμπειρία χρήστη, τα προγράμματα αναπαραγωγής της Sonos δεν έχουν λειτουργία κατάστασης αναμονής ή απενεργοποίησης, παρά μόνο αν αφαιρέσετε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας από το ρεύμα. Τα προγράμματα αναπαραγωγής της Sonos με εξωτερική παροχή ισχύος πληρούν την οδηγία ενεργειακής απόδοσης για εξωτερική παροχή ισχύος (EPS). Τα προγράμματα αναπαραγωγής της Sonos με εσωτερικές επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες πληρούν όλες τις ισχύουσες απαιτήσεις ενεργειακής απόδοσης. Για εξοκονόμηση ενέργειας, τα προγράμματα αναπαραγωγής με μπαταρίες μπορεί να διαθέτουν λειτουργία απενεργοποίησης.

Hungarian [Magyar]

A Sonos kijelenti, hogy a termék megfelel a Bizottság (EU) 2023/826 rendeletében meghatározott (EU) 2024/1781 környezetbarát tervezésről szóló irányelv, a 2011/65/EU és 2015/863/EU RoHS-irányelv, a 2014/53/EK rádióberendezésekről szóló irányelv, valamint az Egyesült Királyság 2017. évi rádióberendezési szabályzata követelményeinek, amennyiben a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően telepítik és használják. Az EU-ra vonatkozó megfelelőségi nyilatkozat a következő címen szerezhető be: [sonos.com/support/policies](https://www.sonos.com/support/policies). Az Egyesült Királyságra vonatkozó megfelelőségi nyilatkozat a következő címen szerezhető be: [sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance](https://www.sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance). Az Ausztráliára vonatkozó megfelelőségi nyilatkozat a következő címen szerezhető be: <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. További termék- és műszaki információkért keresse fel a [sonos.com/legal](https://www.sonos.com/legal) weboldalt.

A Sonos vezeték nélküli zenei rendszer egy saját tulajdonú vezeték nélküli hálózati architektúrából, valamint tökéletes hangminőségű streamelt digitális zeneformátum robusztus átvitelére szolgáló szoftverből áll. A Sonos lejátszók egy olyan, vezeték nélküli zenei rendszer részét alkotják, amely több helyiségben zökkenőmentes lejátszást kínál, valamint különféle funkciókat – például „hangsegédek” – nyújt. A Sonos Wireless Music System (Sonos vezeték nélküli zenei rendszer) magas hálózati rendelkezésre állási követelményei és az elsőrangú felhasználói élmény biztosításának szükségessége miatt a Sonos lejátszókon nincs készletléti, illetve kikapcsolt mód a tápvezeték hálózati aljzatról való leválasztásán kívül. A külső tápegységgel rendelkező Sonos lejátszók megfelelnek a külső tápegységek energiájára vonatkozó irányelvnek a hatékonyság tekintetében. A belső tölthető akkumulátorral rendelkező Sonos lejátszók követik az összes vonatkozó energiahatékonysági követelményt. Az energiatakarékosság érdekében előfordulhat, hogy az akkumulátoros lejátszókon megtalálható a kikapcsolt mód.

Italian [Italiano]

Sonos dichiara che il presente prodotto, se installato e utilizzato seguendo le istruzioni del produttore, soddisfa i requisiti stabiliti dalla direttiva (UE) 2024/1781 per la progettazione ecocompatibile, come indicato nel REGOLAMENTO DELLA COMMISSIONE (UE) 2023/826, le direttive RoHS 2011/65/UE e 2015/863/UE, la direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio 2014/53/CE e i regolamenti sulle apparecchiature radio del Regno Unito del 2017. La dichiarazione di conformità per l'UE è disponibile all'indirizzo sonos.com/support/policies. La dichiarazione di conformità per il Regno Unito è disponibile all'indirizzo sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance. La dichiarazione di conformità per l'Australia è disponibile all'indirizzo <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Per ulteriori informazioni tecniche sul prodotto, visita la pagina sonos.com/legal.



Esclusivamente per uso interno, nei seguenti Paesi:

BE, SK, PT, NL, LU, DE, BG, FI, RO, AT, ES, EE, CZ, SE, SI, CY, FR, IE, DK, UK, HU, LV, HR, EL, UK (NI), PL, MT, LT, IT

Questa apparecchiatura è conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle radiazioni stabiliti dall'Unione europea per ambienti non controllati. L'uso del dispositivo nella banda di frequenze comprese tra 5150 e 5350 MHz è limitato al funzionamento in ambienti al chiuso, compresi i treni con finestrini con rivestimento metallico (nota 1) e gli aeromobili. Non è consentito l'uso in ambienti esterni, come gli autoveicoli. Questa apparecchiatura radio opera nelle bande di frequenza seguenti, esclusivamente per l'Unione europea e il Regno Unito: da 2400 a 2483,5 MHz, da 5150 a 5250 MHz, da 5250 a 5350 MHz e da 5470 a 5725 MHz. La potenza di radiofrequenza è inferiore rispettivamente a 20 dBm, 23 dBm, 20 dBm e 20 dBm EIRP.

Per Arc Ultra, Sub Gen 4, Beam Ultra e altri prodotti compatibili con lo standard Wi-Fi 6E: questa apparecchiatura è conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle radiazioni stabiliti dall'Unione europea per ambienti non controllati. L'uso del dispositivo nella banda di frequenze comprese tra 5150 e 5350 MHz e tra 5945 e 6425 MHz è limitato al funzionamento in ambienti al chiuso, compresi i treni con finestrini con rivestimento metallico (nota 1) e gli aeromobili. Non è consentito l'uso in ambienti esterni o in autoveicoli. Questa apparecchiatura radio opera nelle bande di frequenza seguenti, esclusivamente per l'Unione europea e il Regno Unito: da 2400 a 2483,5 MHz, da 5150 a 5250 MHz, da 5250 a 5350 MHz, da 5470 a 5725 MHz e da 5945 a 6425 MHz. La potenza di radiofrequenza è inferiore rispettivamente a 20 dBm, 23 dBm, 20 dBm e 23 dBm EIRP.

Per i prodotti per i quali non è richiesto il test SAR (tasso di assorbimento specifico): questa apparecchiatura è conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle radiazioni stabiliti dall'Unione europea per ambienti non controllati. Si deve mantenere una distanza minima di 20 cm tra le persone e l'apparecchiatura sia per l'installazione che durante l'utilizzo.

Il sistema musicale wireless Sonos consiste in un'architettura e un software di rete wireless brevettati e progettati per garantire la trasmissione affidabile di musica digitale in streaming

ad alta fedeltà. I lettori Sonos fanno parte di un sistema musicale wireless che offre un audio multi-stanza ottimizzato ed è in grado di proporre funzionalità come, ad esempio, gli "assistenti vocali". Visti i requisiti di alta disponibilità della rete del sistema musicale wireless Sonos e la necessità di garantire la migliore esperienza utente, non è possibile spegnere i lettori Sonos o metterli in standby se non scollegando il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa elettrica. I lettori Sonos dotati di alimentatore esterno sono conformi alla Direttiva in materia di efficienza energetica degli alimentatori esterni. I lettori Sonos con batterie ricaricabili interne soddisfano tutti i requisiti previsti in materia di efficienza energetica. Ai fini del risparmio energetico, i lettori alimentati a batteria potrebbero disporre della modalità di spegnimento.

Latvian [Latviski]

Sonos paziņo, ka šis izstrādājums atbilst Ekodizaina regulas (ES) 2024/1781 prasībām, kā noteikts KOMISIJAS REGULĀ (ES) 2023/826, RoHS direktīvā 2011/65/ES un Regulā 2015/863/ES, Radioiekārtu direktīvā 2014/53/EK un 2017. gada Apvienotās Karalistes radioiekārtu noteikumos, ja tas ir uzstādīts un izmantots saskaņā ar ražotāja norādījumiem. ES atbilstības deklarācija ir pieejama vietnē sonos.com/support/policies Apvienotās Karalistes atbilstības deklarācija ir pieejama sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance. Austrālijas atbilstības deklarācija ir pieejama vietnē <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Lai iegūtu papildu informāciju par izstrādājumu un tehnisko informāciju, apmeklējiet tīmekļa lapu sonos.com/legal.

Sonos bezvadu mūzikas sistēma sastāv no patentētas bezvadu tīkla arhitektūras un programmatūras, kas paredzēta stabilai digitālās mūzikas augstas precizitātes straumēšanas pārraidei. Sonos atskaņotāji veido daļu no bezvadu mūzikas sistēmas, kas nodrošina nevainojamu skaņu vairākās telpās un var nodrošināt arī tādas funkcijas kā, piemēram, "balss asistenti". Sakarā ar Sonos bezvadu mūzikas sistēmas augstajām tīkla pieejamības prasībām un nepieciešamību nodrošināt pirmšķirīgus lietotāja iespaidus, Sonos atskaņotājiem nav gaidstāves vai izslēgšanas režīma — vienīgi tā barošanas vads ir atvienojams no maiņstrāvas elektrotilka. Sonos atskaņotāji ar ārējiem barošanas avotiem atbilst Ārējo enerģijas avotu energoefektivitātes direktīvas prasībām. Sonos atskaņotāji ar iekšējām uzlādējamām baterijām atbilst visām piemērojamajām energoefektivitātes prasībām. Elektroenerģijas taupīšanas nolūkos atskaņotājiem ar baterijām var būt pieejams izslēgšanas režīms.

Lithuanian [Lietuvių k.]

„Sonos“ pareiškia, kad šis gaminytis atitinka ekologinio projektavimo direktyvos (ES) 2024/1781, kaip apibrėžta KOMISIJOS REGLAMENTE (ES) 2023/826, pavojuingų medžiagų naudojimo elektros ir elektroninėje įrangoje apribojimo direktyvų 2011/65/ES ir 2015/863/ES, radijo įrenginių direktyvos 2014/53/EB ir 2017 m. JK radijo įrenginių reglamentų reikalavimus, jei yra įrengtas ir naudojamas pagal gamintojo instrukcijas. ES atitikties deklaracija pateikta adresu sonos.com/support/policies. JK atitikties deklaracija pateikta sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance. Australijos atitikties deklaracija pateikta adresu <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Papildoma informacija apie gaminį ir techniniai duomenys pateikti adresu sonos.com/legal.

„Sonos Wireless Music System“ sudaro patentuota belaidžio tinklo architektūra ir programinė įranga, skirta patikimai perduoti aukštos kokybės skaitmeninę muziką. „Sonos“ grotuvai yra belaidės muzikos sistemos dalis, jie kokybiškai atkuria garšą keliuose patalpose ir turi kitų funkcijų, pvz., balso asistento. Dėl didelių „Sonos Wireless Music System“ keliamų tinklo pasiekiamumo reikalavimų ir būtinybės užtikrinti naudotojui puikius įspūdžius, „Sonos“ grotuvuose nėra budėjimo ar išjungimo režimo – juos išjungti galima tik ištraukus maitinimo laidą iš elektros tinklo lizdo. „Sonos“ grotuvai su išoriniu maitinimo šaltiniu atitinka išorinių maitinimo šaltinių direktyvos efektyvumo reikalavimus. „Sonos“ grotuvai su vidiniais įkraunamais akumuliatoriais atitinka visus taikomus energinio efektyvumo reikalavimus. Grotuvai su akumuliatoriais gali turėti išjungimo režimą, kad taupytyt energiją.

Maltese [Malti]

Sonos tiddikja li dan il-prodott hawnhekk jikkonforma mar-rewżiti tad-Direttiva dwar l-Ekodisinn (UE) 2024/1781 kif definit fir-REGOLAMENT TAL-KUMMISSJONI (UE) 2023/826, id-Direttivi RoHS 2011/65/UE u 2015/863/UE, id-Direttiva dwar it-Tagħmir tar-Radju 2014/53/

KE, u r-Regolamenti tar-Renju Unit dwar it-Tagħmir tar-Radju tal-2017 meta jiġi installat u użat skont l-istruzzjonijiet tal-manifattur. Id-Dikjarazzjoni ta' Konformità tal-UE hija disponibbli fuq sonos.com/support/policies. Id-Dikjarazzjoni ta' Konformità tar-Renju Unit hija disponibbli fuq sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance. Id-Dikjarazzjoni ta' Konformità Awstraljana hija disponibbli fuq <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Għal aktar informazzjoni dwar il-prodott u informazzjoni teknika, jekk jogħġbok żur sonos.com/legal.

Is-Sistema tal-Mużika Mingħajr Fili Sonos tikkonsisti minn arkitettura ta' network mingħajr fili u software proprjetarji ddisinjati biex jipprovdu trażmissjoni robusta ta' streaming ta' mużika diġitali ta' fedeltà għolja. Il-plejers Sonos jiffurmaw parti minn sistema tal-mużika mingħajr fili li tipprovdi awdjo bla kxiel f'hafna kmamar u tista' tipprovdi wkoll funzjonijiet bħal "assistenti tal-vuċi", pereżempju. Minhabba r-rekwiżiti għoljin ta' disponibbiltà tan-network tas-Sistema tal-Mużika Mingħajr Fili Sonos u l-htieġa li tiġi zgurata esperjenza tal-utent mill-aqwa, il-plejers Sonos m'għandhomx modalitá standby jew mitfija hliel li tneħhi l-wajer tad-dawl mill-mejns tal-AC. Il-plejers Sonos bi provvisti tal-enerġija esterni (EPS) isegwu d-Direttiva tal-enerġija EPS għall-effiċjenza. Il-plejers Sonos b'batteriji interni rikarikabbli jseguw r-rekwiżiti tal-effiċjenza enerġetika applikabbli kollha. Għall-iffrankar tal-enerġija, il-plejers bil-batteriji jista' jkollhom modalitá mitfija.

Norwegian [Norsk]

Firma Sonos oswäddca, że niniejszy produkt spełnia wymogi Dyrektywy (UE) 2024/1781 ustanawiającej ogólne zasady ustalania wymogów dotyczących ekoprojektów, opisane w Rozporządzeniach komisji (UE) 2023/826, dyrektywach RoHS 2011/65/UE i 2015/863/UE, dyrektywie w sprawie urządzeń radiowych 2014/53/WE oraz brytyjskich przepisach dotyczących urządzeń radiowych z 2017 r., jeśli zostanie on zainstalowany i będzie używany zgodnie z wytycznymi producenta. Deklaracja zgodności UE jest dostępna na stronie sonos.com/support/policies. Oświadczenie o zgodności w Wielkiej Brytanii znajduje się pod adresem sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance. Oświadczenie o zgodności w Australii znajduje się pod adresem <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Dodatkowe informacje o produkcie i dane techniczne znajdują się na stronie sonos.com/legal.

Sonos Wireless Music System to autorska architektura sieci bezprzewodowej oraz oprogramowanie stworzone z myślą o niezawodnym strumieniowym przesyłaniu muzyki cyfrowej o wysokiej wierności odtwarzania. Odtwarzacze Sonos tworzą część bezprzewodowego systemu muzycznego, który zapewnia niezakłócony dźwięk w technologii wielopokojowej, a także takie funkcje, jak „asystenci głosowi”. Ze względu na duże wymagania Sonos Wireless Music System dotyczące dostępności sieci oraz konieczność zapewnienia najlepszych możliwych wrażeń dźwiękowych, odtwarzacze Sonos nie są wyposażone w tryb gotowości ani wyłączenia — nie licząc możliwości odłączenia przewodu zasilającego od gniazda zasilania AC. Odtwarzacze Sonos z zewnętrznym źródłem zasilania (EPS) spełniają — w zakresie wydajności — wymogi dyrektywy dotyczącej energii zewnętrznych źródeł zasilania. Odtwarzacze Sonos z wbudowanymi akumulatorami spełniają wymogi wszystkich obowiązujących norm energooszczędności. W ramach oszczędzania energii odtwarzacze z akumulatorem mogą oferować tryb wyłączenia.

Polish [Polski]

Firma Sonos oświadcza, że niniejszy produkt spełnia wymogi Dyrektywy (UE) 2024/1781 ustanawiającej ogólne zasady ustalania wymogów dotyczących ekoprojektów, opisane w Rozporządzeniach komisji (UE) 2023/826, dyrektywach RoHS 2011/65/UE i 2015/863/UE, dyrektywie w sprawie urządzeń radiowych 2014/53/WE oraz brytyjskich przepisach dotyczących urządzeń radiowych z 2017 r., jeśli zostanie on zainstalowany i będzie używany zgodnie z wytycznymi producenta. Deklaracja zgodności UE jest dostępna na stronie sonos.com/support/policies. Oświadczenie o zgodności w Wielkiej Brytanii znajduje się pod adresem sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance. Oświadczenie o zgodności w Australii znajduje się pod adresem <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Dodatkowe informacje o produkcie i dane techniczne znajdują się na stronie sonos.com/legal.

Sonos Wireless Music System to autorska architektura sieci bezprzewodowej oraz oprogramowanie stworzone z myślą o niezawodnym strumieniowym przesyłaniu muzyki cyfrowej o wysokiej wierności odtwarzania. Odtwarzacze Sonos tworzą część bezprzewodowego systemu muzycznego, który zapewnia niezakłócony dźwięk w technologii wielopokojowej, a także takie funkcje, jak „asystenci głosowi”. Ze względu na duże wymagania Sonos Wireless Music System dotykać musi dostępności sieci oraz konieczność zapewnienia najlepszych możliwych wrażeń dźwiękowych, odtwarzacze Sonos nie są wyposażone w tryb gotowości ani wyłączenia — nie licząc możliwości odłączenia przewodu zasilającego od gniazda zasilania AC. Odtwarzacze Sonos z zewnętrznym źródłem zasilania (EPS) spełniają — w zakresie wydajności — wymogi dyrektywy dotyczącej energii z zewnętrznych źródeł zasilania. Odtwarzacze Sonos z wbudowanymi akumulatorami spełniają wymogi wszystkich obowiązujących norm energooszczędności. W ramach oszczędzania energii odtwarzacze z akumulatorem mogą oferować tryb wyłączenia.

Romanian [Română]

Sonos declară că acest produs este conform cu cerințele Directivei privind proiectarea ecologică (UE) 2024/1781, astfel cum sunt definite în REGULAMENTUL COMISIEI (UE) 2023/826, Directivele RoHS 2011/65/UE și 2015/863/UE, Directiva privind echipamentele radio 2014/53/UE, precum și cu Regulamentul privind echipamentele radio din Regulat Unit din 2017, atunci când este instalat și utilizat conform instrucțiunilor producătorului. Declarația de conformitate din UE este disponibilă la [sonos.com/support/policies](https://www.sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance). Declarația de conformitate din Regulat Unit este disponibilă la adresa [sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance](https://www.sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance). Declarația de conformitate din Australia este disponibilă la adresa <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Pentru informații suplimentare despre produs și informații tehnice, vă rugăm vizitați [sonos.com/legal](https://www.sonos.com/legal).

Sistemul audio wireless Sonos constă într-o arhitectură brevetată de rețea wireless și software conceput să asigure o transmisie puternică a muzicii digitale, prin streaming de înaltă fidelitate. Playerele Sonos fac parte dintr-un sistem audio wireless, ce furnizează sunet armonios în mai multe încăperi și poate oferi funcții precum „asistenții vocali”, de exemplu. Din cauza cerințelor ridicate de disponibilitate a rețelei ale Sistemului de Muzică Wireless Sonos și a necesității de a asigura o experiență de utilizare de top, playerele Sonos nu dispun de un mod standby sau oprit, altul decât deconectarea cablului de alimentare de la rețeaua electrică. Playerele Sonos cu sursă externă de alimentare (EPS) respectă Directiva privind energia provenită din surse externe de alimentare, din punctul de vedere al eficienței. Playerele Sonos cu acumulator intern reincărcabil respectă toate cerințele aplicabile din punctul de vedere al eficienței energetice. Pentru economisirea energiei, este posibil ca playerele cu acumulator să dispună de un mod oprit.

Slovakian [Slovensky]

Spoločnosť Sonos vyhlasuje, že tento výrobok spĺňa požiadavky nariadenia Európskeho parlamentu a Rady (EÚ) 2024/1781, ktorým sa zriaďuje rámec na stanovenie požiadaviek na ekodizajn udržateľných výrobkov, v súlade s nariadením Komisie (EÚ) 2023/826, smernicou Európskeho parlamentu a Rady 2011/65/EÚ o obmedzení používania určitých nebezpečných látok v elektrických a elektronických zariadeniach a delegovanou smernicou Komisie (EÚ) 2015/863, smernicou Európskeho parlamentu a Rady 2014/53/EÚ o harmonizácii právnych predpisov členských štátov týkajúcich sa sprístupňovania rádiových zariadení na trhu a nariadení o rádiových zariadeniach v Spojenom kráľovstve z roku 2017, ak je nainštalovaný a používaný v súlade s pokynmi výrobcu. Vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ je k dispozícii na adrese [sonos.com/support/policies](https://www.sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance). Vyhlásenie o zhode Spojeného kráľovstva je k dispozícii na adrese [sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance](https://www.sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance). Austrálske vyhlásenie o zhode je k dispozícii na adrese <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Viac informácií o výrobku a technických informácií je možné získať na adrese [sonos.com/legal](https://www.sonos.com/legal).

Bezdrôtový hudobný systém Sonos pozostáva z originálnej architektúry bezdrôtovej siete a softvéru, ktoré boli navrhnuté s cieľom poskytnúť plnohodnotný prenos streamovanej digitálnej hudby s vysokokvalitnou reprodukciou. Reprodukory Sonos sú súčasťou bezdrôtového hudobného systému, ktorý poskytuje konzistentný zvuk vo viacerých miestnostiach, a takisto môžu fungovať napríklad ako tzv. „hlasoví asistenti”. Vzhľadom na vysoké požiadavky na sieťovú

dostupnosť bezdrôtového hudobného systému Sonos a potrebu zabezpečiť používateľovi špičkový zážitok, nemajú reproduktory Sonos pohotovostný režim a nedajú sa vypnúť inak než odpojením elektrického kábla zo siete. Reproduktory Sonos s externým zdrojom napájania (EZN) sa riadia smernicou o energetickej efektívnosti. Prehrávače Sonos s vnútornými nabíjateľnými batériami spĺňajú všetky príslušné požiadavky na energetickú účinnosť. Z dôvodu úspory energie môžu mať prehrávače s batériami režim vypnutia.

Slovenian [Slovenščina]

Družba Sonos izjavlja, da je ta izdelek skladen z zahtevami Direktive o okoljsko primerni zasnovi (EU) 2024/1781, kot je opredeljeno v UREDBI KOMISIJE (EU) 2023/826, z direktivama RoHS 2011/65/EU in 2015/863/EU, Direktivo 2014/53/ES o radijski opremi ter Predpisi Združenega kraljestva o radijski opremi iz leta 2017, če je izdelek nameščen in se uporablja v skladu z navodili proizvajalca. Izjava EU o skladnosti je na voljo na spletnem naslovu [sonos.com/support/policies](https://www.sonos.com/support/policies). Izjava ZK o skladnosti je na voljo na [sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance](https://www.sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance). Izjava Avstralije o skladnosti je na voljo na spletnem naslovu <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Za dodatne informacije o izdelku in tehnične informacije obiščite spletni naslov [sonos.com/legal](https://www.sonos.com/legal).

Brezžični glasbeni sistem Sonos Wireless Music System je sestavljen iz lastne arhitekture brezžičnega omrežja in programske opreme ter tako zagotavlja bogat prenos pri pretakanju digitalne glasbe ob visokokakovostni in natančni reprodukciji. Predvajalniki Sonos so del brezžičnega glasbenega sistema, ki zagotavlja nemoteno predvajanje zvoka v več prostorih, prav tako pa ponuja dodatne funkcije, npr. »glasovne pomočnike«. Zaradi zahtev po visoki razpoložljivosti omrežja sistema Sonos Wireless Music System in zaradi potrebe po zagotavljanju vrhunske uporabniške izkušnje predvajalnikov Sonos ni mogoče preklopiti v stanje pripravljenosti ali jih popolnoma izklopiti, razen če odstranite napajalni kabel iz vtičnice. Predvajalniki Sonos z zunanjim napajanjem (EPS) upoštevajo Direktivo o energetski učinkovitosti na področju zunanjega električnega napajanja. Predvajalniki Sonos z vgrajenimi baterijami za ponovno polnjenje upoštevajo vse veljavne zahteve glede energetske učinkovitosti. Zaradi varčevanja z energijo je lahko pri predvajalnikih na baterije na voljo funkcija za izklop.

Spain [Español]

Sonos declara que este producto cumple con los requisitos de la Directiva sobre diseño ecológico (UE) 2024/1781 tal como se define en el Reglamento (UE) 2023/826 de la Comisión, las directivas RoHS 2011/65/UE y 2015/863/UE, la Directiva sobre equipos radioeléctricos 2014/53/CE y los Reglamentos de radiocomunicaciones de 2017 del Reino Unido, siempre y cuando se instalen y se utilicen de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante. La declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en [sonos.com/support/policies](https://www.sonos.com/support/policies). La declaración de conformidad del Reino Unido está disponible en [sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance](https://www.sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance). La declaración de conformidad de Australia está disponible en <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. Para obtener más información técnica y del producto, visita [Sonos.com/es-es/legal](https://www.sonos.com/es-es/legal).

El sistema de música inalámbrico Sonos consiste en una estructura de red inalámbrica y un software patentados diseñados para transmitir música digital de alta fidelidad en streaming. Los reproductores Sonos forman parte de un sistema de música inalámbrico que ofrece un sonido sin interrupciones en diferentes habitaciones. Además, también pueden ofrecer otras funciones, como los asistentes de voz, por ejemplo. Debido a que el sistema de música inalámbrico Sonos requiere una alta disponibilidad de la red, y dada la necesidad de garantizar una excelente experiencia de usuario, los reproductores Sonos no cuentan con una opción de apagado o modo en espera como tal, ya que, para apagarlos, es necesario desenchufar el cable de alimentación de la toma de corriente. Los reproductores Sonos con adaptador de corriente (EPS) siguen la directiva sobre adaptadores de corriente en materia de eficiencia. Por su parte, los reproductores Sonos con baterías internas recargables cumplen con todos los requisitos de eficiencia energética aplicables. Para ahorrar energía, es posible que los reproductores que funcionan con pilas tengan una opción de apagado.

Swedish [Svenska]

Sonos försäkrar härmed att den här produkten uppfyller kraven i Ekodesigndirektivet (EG) 2024/1781, enligt vad som definieras i KOMMISSIONENS FÖRORDNING (EG) 2023/826, RoHS-direktiv 2011/65/EG och 2015/863/EG, Direktivet om radioutrustning 2014/53/EG samt Storbritanniens föreskrifter om radioutrustning från 2017, om den installeras och används i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar. EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse är tillgänglig på sonos.com/sv-se/support/policies. Försäkran om överensstämmelse för Storbritannien är tillgänglig på sonos.com/en-gb/legal/product-security-compliance. Försäkran om överensstämmelse för Australien är tillgänglig på <https://www.sonos.com/en-au/legal/product-security-compliance>. För ytterligare produktinformation och teknisk information, besök sonos.com/sv-se/legal.

Sonos Wireless Music System består av en egenutvecklad trådlös nätverksarkitektur och programvara som har utformats för att erbjuda tillförlitlig streaming av digital musik med hög ljudkvalitet. Sonosprodukterna utgör en del av ett trådlöst musiksysteem som spelar störningsfritt ljud i flera rum och dessutom erbjuder funktioner som röstassistenter. Eftersom Sonos Wireless Music System ställer höga krav på nätverkstillgänglighet – och för att erbjuda en förstklassig användarupplevelse – har Sonosprodukterna inget viloläge eller avstängt läge, utom om strömsladden kopplas bort från eluttaget. Sonosprodukter med extern strömförsörjning (EPS) följer EPS-direktivet om energieffektivitet. Sonosprodukter med inbyggda laddningsbara batterier följer alla gällande krav på energieffektivitet. För att spara energi kan vissa produkter med batterier ha ett av-läge

有毒和有害物质与浓度 Toxic and Hazardous Substances and Concentration										
部件 Parts	铅 Lead (Pb)	汞 Mercury (Hg)	镉 Cadmium (Cd)	六价铬 Hexavalent Chromium (Cr6+)	多溴联苯 Polybrominated Biphenyls (PBBs)	多溴联苯醚 Polybrominated Diphenyl Ethers (PBDEs)	邻苯二甲酸二(2-乙基己基)酯 Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP)	邻苯二甲酸丁苄酯 Butylbenzylphthalate (BBP)	邻苯二甲酸二丁酯 Dibutylphthalate (DBP)	邻苯二甲酸二异丁酯 Diisobutylphthalate (DIBP)
电子线路板 PCBA	x	o	o	o	o	o	o	o	o	o
塑料部件 Plastic Parts	o	o	o	o	o	o	o	o	o	o
金属部件 Metal Parts	x	o	o	o	o	o	o	o	o	o
线缆与配件 Cables & Accessories	x	o	o	o	o	o	o	o	o	o

按照中国《电子信息产品污染控制管理办法》的要求
In accordance with the requirement of China's Management Methods for Controlling Pollution by Electronic Information Products

本表格是按照SJ/T 11364编制的。

O: 表示部件中所有均质材料的有害物质浓度均低于 GB 26572-2025 标准的相关阈值。

X: 表示部件的所有均质材料中至少有一种材料的有害物质浓度高于GB 26572-2025 标准的相关阈值。



此符号表示，产品含有的有害材料超过了中国标准GB/T 26572-2025 对电气和电子产品中某些限制物质规定的浓度限值要求。符号中的数字为环保使用期限（EFUP），即在正常使用条件下，电气和电子产品中所含有害物质不会发生泄漏或质变的期限；在此期间内，使用此类电气和电子产品不会导致严重环境污染、人身伤害或财产损失。此期限的单位为“年”。

Important Safety Information (English)

1. Read these instructions. Keep these instructions. Heed all warnings. Follow all instructions.
2. Clean only with dry soft cloth. Household cleaners or solvents can damage the finish on your Sonos components.
3. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
4. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus that produce heat.
5. Protect all cables from being walked on or pinched, particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.
6. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
7. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
8. Refer all servicing to Sonos qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cable or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.
9. **Warning:** For battery powered devices, do not expose batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) to excessive heat such as heat due to sun or fire.
10. For USB-C powered devices, make sure that the USB-C socket and USB-C cable are dry before charging. Use only USB-certified USB-C to USB-C cables to charge this product. Do not use USB-A to USB-C cables to charge this product. Do not leave the product unattended during charging. Disconnect the device from power after charging is completed.
11. **Warning:** Unless otherwise specified, this unit is not waterproof. To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not use this product near water or expose this product to liquid, rain, moisture or other wet conditions. Do not place objects filled with liquids, such as vases, on the product.
12. Do not use the product while cycling, driving, or engaged in any other activity where your full attention is required. Doing so may result in an accident.
13. Sonos Play meets IP67 water resistance and dust protection levels.
14. For Sonos Amp Multi, the Mains plug should be readily available to disconnect the equipment.

Važne sigurnosne informacije (hrvatski) Croatian

1. Pročitajte ove upute. Čuvajte ove upute. Obratite pozornost na sva upozorenja. Slijedite sve upute.

2. Čistíte isključivo suhom i mekom krpom. Sredstva za čištění ili otápala u kućanstvu mogu oštetiti površine na vašim Sonos proizvodima.
3. Nemojte blokirati otvory za ventilaciju. Postavite u skladu s uputama proizvođača.
4. Nemojte postavljati blizu izvora topline kao što su radijatori, ventilacijske rešetke, štednjaci ili drugi aparati koji proizvode toplinu.
5. Zaštitite sve kablove od gaženja ili prignječenja, osobito uz utikače, utičnice, te uz mjesta na kojima izlaze iz proizvoda.
6. Koristite isključivo pribor / dodatne dijelove koje je naveo proizvođač.
7. Iskopčajte ovaj uređaj tijekom grmljavine ili ako se ne koristi duže vremena.
8. Za sve oblike servisiranja obratite se kvalificiranom servisnom osoblju tvrtke Sonos. Servisiranje je nužno ako se uređaj na bilo koji način ošteti, kao npr. ako se kabel za napajanje ili utikač ošteti, ako se prolije tekućina po uređaju ili neki predmet padne na uređaj, ili se pak uređaj izloži kiši ili vlazi, ako uređaj ne funkcionira ispravno ili ako padne.
9.  **Upozorenje:** Ako je proizvod opremljen baterijama, ne izlažite baterije (baterijski paket ili interne baterije) prekomjernoj toplini kao što je toplina izazvana sunčevom svjetlosti ili vatra.
10. Ako je proizvod napajan putem USB-C napajanja, provjerite jesu li USB-C utori i USB-C kablovi suhi prije punjenja. Koristite samo kablove sa spojem USB-C na USB-C odobrene za USB. Ne koristite USB-A na USB-C kabel za punjenje ovog proizvoda. Ne ostavljajte ovaj proizvod bez nadzora za vrijeme punjenja. Odspojte uređaj iz utičnice nakon što punjenje završi.
11.  **Upozorenje:** Osim u slučajevima u kojima je navedeno drukčije, ovaj uređaj nije vodootporan. Kako biste umanjili rizik od požara ili strujnog udara, ne upotrebljavajte ovaj proizvod u blizini vode i ne izlažite ga tekućinama, kiši, vlazi ili drugim načinima djelovanja vlage. Nemojte na proizvod stavljati predmete napunjene tekućinama, kao što su, npr. vaze.
12. Ne koristite proizvod dok vozite bicikl, automobil ili se bavite bilo kojom drugom aktivnošću u kojoj je potrebna vaša puna pozornost. Uporaba proizvoda u tim situacijama može dovesti do nesreće.
13. Sonos Play ispunjava zahtjeve otpornosti na prodor vode i prašine prema normi IP67.
14. Za Sonos Amp Multi, mrežni bi prekidač trebao biti pri ruci kako bi se oprema mogla isključiti.

Důležité bezpečnostní informace (čeština) Czech

1. Přečtěte si tyto pokyny. Tyto pokyny uschovejte. Věnujte pozornost všem upozorněním. Následujte veškeré pokyny.
2. Čistěte pouze suchým měkkým hadříkem. Čisticí prostředky pro domácnost nebo rozpouštědla mohou poškodit povrchovou úpravu vašich komponent Sonos.
3. Neblokujte žádné větrací otvory. Nainstalujte v souladu s pokyny výrobce.
4. Neinstalujte zařízení v blízkosti zdrojů tepla, jako jsou radiátory, tepelné rošty, kamna nebo jiná zařízení produkující teplo.
5. Chraňte všechny kabely před přislápnutím nebo sevřením, zejména u zásuvek, připojek a v místě, kde vystupují ze zařízení.
6. Používejte pouze doplňky/příslušenství určené výrobcem.
7. Během bouřky nebo při dlouhodobém nepoužívání toto zařízení odpojte.
8. S veškerým servisem se obraťte na kvalifikovaný personál Sonos. Servis je vyžadován, pokud bylo zařízení jakýmkoli způsobem poškozeno, například je poškozen napájecí kabel nebo zástrčka, byla na něj vyлита kapalina nebo do něj spadly předměty, zařízení bylo vystaveno dešti nebo vlhkosti, nefunguje normálně, nebo spadlo.
9.  **Varování:** U zařízení napájených bateriemi nevystavujte baterie (akumulátor nebo vložené baterie) nadměrnému teplu, například slunečnímu záření nebo ohni.
10. U zařízení napájených přes USB-C se před nabitím ujistěte, že jsou zásuvka USB-C a kabel USB-C kabel suché. K nabíjení tohoto produktu používejte

výhradně kabely USB-C na USB-C s certifikací USB. K nabíjení tohoto produktu nepoužívejte kabely typu USB-A na USB-C. Během nabíjení nenechávejte produkt bez dozoru. Po dokončení nabíjení odpojte zařízení od napájení.

- 11. ⚠ Varování:** Není-li uvedeno jinak, tato jednotka není vodotěsná. Aby se snížilo riziko požáru nebo úrazu elektrickým proudem, nepoužívejte tento produkt v blízkosti vody a nevystavujte jej působení kapalin, deště, vlhkosti ani jinému vlhkému prostředí. Na produkt neumísťujte předměty naplněné tekutinami, jako jsou například vázy.
- 12.** Nepoužívejte produkt při jízdě na kole, řízení motorového vozidla nebo při jakékoli jiné činnosti, která vyžaduje vaši plnou pozornost. Takové jednání může vést k nehodě.
- 13.** Sonos Play splňuje stupeň krytí IP67 pro odolnost vůči vodě a prachu.
- 14.** U Sonos Amp Multi by měla být síťová zásuvka snadno přístupná, aby bylo možné zařízení odpojit.

Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger (dansk) Danish

- 1.** Læs disse instruktioner. Opbevar disse instruktioner. Overhold alle advarsler. Følg alle instruktioner.
- 2.** Rengør kun med en blød, tør klud. Rengøringsmidler eller opløsningsmidler kan beskadige dine Sonos-komponenters finish.
- 3.** Bloker ikke ventilationsåbninger. Monter i overensstemmelse med producentens instruktioner.
- 4.** Monter ikke i nærheden af varmekilder såsom radiatorer, varmluftblæsere, kakkelovne eller andre varmeproducerende apparater.
- 5.** Beskyt alle kabler mod at blive trådt på eller klemt, især ved stik, stikdåser og det sted, hvor det kommer ud fra produktet.
- 6.** Anvend udelukkende tilbehør, der er specificeret af fabrikanten.
- 7.** Træk netledningen ud i tordenvej, eller hvis enheden ikke skal bruges i længere tid.
- 8.** Overlad al service til kvalificeret Sonos-servicepersonale. Service er påkrævet, hvis apparatet er beskadiget på nogen måde, for eksempel hvis strømkablet eller -stikket er beskadiget, der er spildt væske eller faldet fremmedlegemer ind i apparatet, apparatet har været udsat for regn eller fugt, apparatet ikke fungerer normalt, eller apparatet er blevet tabt.
- 9. ⚠ Advarsel:** For batteridrevne enheder må batterierne (batteripakken eller de installerede batterier) ikke udsættes for kraftig varme såsom sol eller ild.
- 10.** For enheder, der oplades via USB-C, skal du sikre dig, at USB-C-stikket og USB-C-kablet er tørre, før du begynder at oplade. Brug kun USB-certificerede USB-C-til-USB-C-kabler til opladning af dette produkt. Brug ikke USB-A-til-USB-C-kabler til opladning af dette produkt. Lad ikke produktet være uden opsyn under opladning. Afbryd enheden fra strømforsyningen, når opladningen er afsluttet.
- 11. ⚠ Advarsel:** Medmindre andet er angivet, er denne enhed ikke vandtæt. For at mindske risikoen for brand eller elektrisk stød må dette produkt ikke bruges i nærheden af vand eller udsættes for væske, regn, fugt eller andre våde forhold. Undlad at placere genstande, der indeholder væske, såsom vaser, på produktet.
- 12.** Brug ikke produktet, mens du cykler, kører bil eller udfører andre aktiviteter, der kræver din fulde opmærksomhed. Det kan medføre ulykker.
- 13.** Sonos Play opfylder IP67-standarderne for vandtæthed og støvbeskyttelse.
- 14.** For Sonos Amp Multi skal strømkablet nemt kunne kobles fra udstyret.

Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie (Nederlands) Dutch

- 1.** Lees deze aanwijzingen. Bewaar deze aanwijzingen. Let op alle waarschuwingen. Volg alle aanwijzingen.
- 2.** Alleen reinigen met een droge, zachte doek. Huishoudelijke schoonmaakmiddelen of oplosmiddelen kunnen de afwerking van je Sonos-componenten beschadigen.

3. Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. Installeer volgens de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant.
4. Installeer niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren, verwarmingsroosters, kachels of andere apparaten die warmte produceren.
5. Zorg ervoor dat er niet over kabels kan worden gelopen en dat kabels niet worden bekneld, vooral bij de stekkers, stopcontacten en waar de kabels uit het apparaat komen.
6. Gebruik alleen door de fabrikant gespecificeerde hulpstukken/accessoires.
7. Haal bij onweer of als je het apparaat lang niet gebruikt de stekker uit het stopcontact.
8. Laat al het onderhoud door gekwalificeerd Sonos-onderhoudspersoneel uitvoeren. Onderhoud is nodig als het apparaat schade heeft opgelopen, bijvoorbeeld wanneer een stroomkabel of een stekker beschadigd is, een vloeistof of een voorwerp in het apparaat is terechtgekomen, het apparaat is blootgesteld aan regen of vocht, het apparaat niet normaal werkt of wanneer het apparaat is gevallen.
9. **⚠ Waarschuwing:** Voor apparaten die werken op batterijen geldt dat de batterijen (batterijset of geïnstalleerde batterijen) niet blootgesteld mogen worden aan overmatige warmte, zoals zonlicht of vuur.
10. Zorg er bij apparaten met een USB-C-aansluiting voor dat de USB-C-aansluiting en de USB-C-kabel droog zijn voordat het apparaat wordt opgeladen. Gebruik alleen USB-gecertificeerde USB-C naar USB-C-kabels om dit product op te laden. Gebruik geen USB-A naar USB-C-kabels om dit product op te laden. Laat het product niet onbeheerd achter tijdens het opladen. Haal de stekker van het apparaat uit het stopcontact nadat het opladen voltooid is.
11. **⚠ Waarschuwing:** Tenzij anders wordt aangegeven is dit product niet waterdicht. Gebruik dit product niet in de buurt van water en stel dit product niet bloot aan vloeistof, regen of vocht of andere natte omstandigheden om het risico op brand of elektrische schokken te beperken. Plaats geen met vloeistof gevulde voorwerpen, zoals vazen, op het product.
12. Gebruik het product niet tijdens fietsen, autorijden of wanneer je iets anders doet waar je je volle aandacht bij nodig hebt. Dit kan leiden tot een ongeluk.
13. Sonos Play heeft een IP67-classificatie voor waterbestendigheid en stofdichtheid.
14. Voor Sonos Amp Multi geldt dat de stekker van de stroomkabel makkelijk bereikbaar moet zijn om het apparaat te kunnen loskoppelen.

Oluline ohutusteave (Eesti) Estonian

1. Lugege käesolevaid juhiseid. Hoidke neid juhiseid alles. Pöörake tähelepanu kõikidele hoiatustele. Jälgige kõiki juhiseid.
2. Puhastage üksnes kuiva pehme lapiga. Kodumajapidamises kasutatavad puhastusvahendid või lahustid võivad teie Sonose komponentide viimistlust kahjustada.
3. Ärge blokeerige mistahes ventilatsiooniavasid. Paigaldage toode tootja juhiste kohaselt.
4. Ärge paigaldage toodet mistahes kuumaallikate lähedale, nagu radiaatorid, küttekehad, pliidid või muud seadmed mis toodavad kuumust.
5. Kaitske kõiki kaableid peale astumise ja muljumise eest, eriti pistikute, pistikupe-sade ja seadme väljumise kohtade juures.
6. Kasutage ainult tootja poolt kindlaks määratud lisandusi/lisatarvikuid.
7. Võtke aparaat äikesetormide ajal või pikema kasutusvabal perioodil pistikust välja.
8. Pöörduge iga hoolduse jaoks kvalifitseeritud Sonose teeninduspersonal-i poole. Hooldus on nõutav, kui seade on saanud mingil moel kahjustada, näiteks toitekaabel või pistik on kahjustatud, seadmesse on sattunud vedelikku või esemeid, seade on puutunud kokku vihma või niiskusega, ei tööta tavapäraselt või on maha kukkunud.
9. **⚠ Hoiatus:** Akutoitel töötavate seadmete puhul ärge jätke akusid (akukom-plekti ega paigaldatud akusid) liigse kuumuse kätte, mis tuleneb näiteks päikesest või lahtisest tulest.
10. USB-C-toitega seadmete puhul veenduge enne laadimist, et USB-C-pesa ja USB-C-kaabel on kuivad. Selle toote laadimiseks kasutage üksnes USB-sertifitseeritud

USB-C - USB-C kaableid. Ärge kasutage selle toote laadimiseks USB-A – USB-C kaableid. Ärge jätke toodet laadimise ajal järelevalveta. Pärast laadimise lõppu lahutage seade vooluvõrgust.

- 11. ⚠️ Hoiatus:** Kui pole teisiti täpsustatud, ei ole see seade veekindel. Tulekahju või elektrilöögi ohu vähendamiseks ärge kasutage seda toodet vee lähedal ega jätke seda vedelikku, vihma, niiskuse kätte või muusse märga keskkonda. Ärge asetage toote peale vedelikega täidetud esemeid, näiteks vaase.
- 12.** Ärge kasutage toodet jalgrattaga sõites, autot juhtides või muu tegevuse ajal, mis nõuab teie täielikku tähelepanu. Selle nõude rikkumine võib põhjustada õnnetuse.
- 13.** Sonos Play vastab IP67 veekindluse ja tolmuaitse tasemetele.
- 14.** Sonos Amp Multi puhul peaks toitepistik olema seadme lahtiühendamiseks kergesti kättesaadav.

Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja (suomi) Finnish

1. Lue nämä ohjeet. Pidä nämä ohjeet tallessa. Ota huomioon kaikki varoitukset. Noudata kaikkia ohjeita.
2. Puhdista vain kuivalla, pehmeällä liinalla. Kotitalouden puhdistusaineet tai liuotimet voivat vahingoittaa Sonos-tuotteiden pintoja.
3. Älä tuki tuuletusaukkoja. Asenna valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
4. Älä asenna lämmönlähteiden, kuten pattereiden, lämpöelementtien, uunien tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien laitteiden läheisyyteen.
5. Suojaa johtoja päälle astumiselta tai puristukselta, etenkin pistokkeiden, pistorasoiden ja laitteesta lähtevien liitosten kohdalta.
6. Käytä vain valmistajan määrittelemiä lisälaitteita/lisävarusteita.
7. Ilrrota laite pistorasiasista ukkosmyrskyjen ajaksi, tai kun sitä ei käytetä pitkään aikaan.
8. Kaikissa huoltotohtävissä ota yhteyttä Sonosin hyväksymään huoltohenkilöstöön. Huoltoa tarvitaan, jos laite on millään tavalla vahingoittunut, kuten jos virtajohto tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on läikkynyt nestettä tai pudonnut esineitä, laite on altistunut sateelle tai kosteudelle, ei toimi normaalisti tai on pudonnut.
9. ⚠️ **Varoitus:** Kun kyseessä ovat akkukäyttöiset laitteet, älä altista akkuja (asennettu akku tai paristot) liialliselle kuumuudelle, kuten auringonpaisteelle tai tulelle.
10. Kun kyseessä ovat USB-C-käyttöiset laitteet, varmista, että USB-C-liitin ja USB-C-kaapeli ovat kuivia ennen laitteen lataamista. Käytä vain USB-sertifioituja USB-C–USB-C-kaapeleita tämän tuotteen lataamiseen. Älä käytä USB-A-USB-C-kaapeleita tämän tuotteen lataamiseen. Älä jätä tuotetta ilman valvontaa latauksen aikana. Ilrrota laite virtalähteestä, kun lataus on valmis.
11. ⚠️ **Varoitus:** Yksikkö ei ole vedenkestävä, ellei toisin ole määritetty. Älä käytä tätä tuotetta veden lähellä tai altista sitä nesteelle, sateelle tai kosteudelle tai muille märille olosuhteille tulipalon tai sähköiskun vaaran vähentämiseksi. Älä aseta laitteiden päälle nesteillä täytettyjä esineitä, kuten kukkamaljakkoita.
12. Älä käytä tuotetta pyöriillessä, ajaessasi autoa tai suorittaessasi muita toimintoja, jotka vaativat täyttä keskittymistä. Tuotteen käyttö tällaisissa tilanteissa voi johtaa onnettomuuteen.
13. Sonos Play täyttää IP67-suojausluokan mukaiset veden- ja pölynkestävyyden vaatimukset.
14. Sonos Amp Multin tapauksessa verkkopistorasian tulee olla helposti saavutettavassa paikassa laitteen irrottamista varten.

Informations Importantes Concernant La Sécurité (Français) French

1. Lisez ces instructions. Conservez ces instructions. Respectez tous les avertissements. Suivez toutes les instructions.
2. Ne nettoyez qu'avec un chiffon doux et sec. Les produits de nettoyage ou

- solvants domestiques peuvent endommager la finition de vos produits Sonos.
3. N'obstruez aucune ouverture d'aération. Procédez à l'installation en suivant les instructions du fabricant.
 4. N'installez pas ce produit près d'une source de chaleur comme un radiateur, une bouche de chaleur, un four ou une cuisinière, ou tout autre appareil dégageant de la chaleur.
 5. Protégez tous les câbles afin de ne pas marcher dessus et d'éviter qu'ils soient pincés, en particulier au niveau des fiches, des prises murales et de l'endroit d'où ils sortent de l'appareil.
 6. Utilisez uniquement les fixations/accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.
 7. Débranchez l'appareil en cas d'orage ou lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période.
 8. Confiez la réparation et l'entretien à des techniciens agréés par Sonos. Une réparation est nécessaire lorsque l'appareil a été endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit: câble d'alimentation/fiche endommagé, liquide renversé ou objets tombés dans l'appareil, appareil exposé à la pluie ou à l'humidité, appareil ne fonctionnant pas normalement ou appareil ayant fait l'objet d'une chute.
 9. **⚠ Avertissement:** Pour les appareils alimentés par batterie, n'exposez pas la batterie (batterie installée ou batterie de rechange) à une chaleur excessive, telle que celle causée par le soleil ou un feu.
 10. Pour les appareils alimentés par USB-C, vérifiez que la prise USB-C et le câble USB-C sont secs avant de charger vos produits. Utilisez uniquement des câbles USB-C vers USB-C certifiés USB pour recharger cet appareil. N'utilisez pas de câbles USB-A vers USB-C pour recharger cet appareil. Ne laissez pas le produit sans surveillance pendant la charge. Débranchez l'appareil une fois le chargement terminé.
 11. **⚠ Avertissement:** sauf indication contraire, cet appareil n'est pas étanche à l'eau. Afin de limiter les risques d'incendie ou d'électrocution, n'utilisez pas ce produit à proximité d'une source d'eau et ne l'exposez pas à des liquides, à la pluie ou à toute autre source d'humidité. Ne posez pas d'objets contenant des liquides, tels que des vases, sur l'appareil.
 12. N'utilisez pas le produit lorsque vous faites du vélo, conduisez ou pratiquez une activité qui requiert toute votre attention. Cela pourrait entraîner un accident.
 13. Le Sonos Play affiche un classement IP67 pour la résistance à l'eau et la protection contre la poussière.
 14. Pour le Sonos Amp Multi, le cordon d'alimentation secteur doit être accessible pour pouvoir débrancher facilement l'équipement.

Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen (Deutsch) German

1. Lies diese Anweisungen durch. Bewahre diese Anweisungen auf. Beachte alle Warnungen. Befolge alle Anweisungen.
2. Säubere es nur mit einem trockenen, weichen Tuch. Haushaltsreiniger oder Lösungsmittel können die Oberfläche deiner Sonos Komponenten beschädigen.
3. Blockiere keine Lüftungsöffnungen. Installiere das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
4. Installiere das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern, Heizregistern, Öfen oder anderen Vorrichtungen, die Wärme erzeugen.
5. Sorge dafür, dass niemand auf das Kabel treten kann und dass es nicht eingeklemmt wird. Dies gilt insbesondere in der Nähe des Steckers, bei Mehrfachsteckdosen sowie am Austrittsort des Kabels vom Gerät.
6. Verwende nur die vom Hersteller angegebenen Anschlussgeräte und Zubehörteile.
7. Trenne das Gerät bei Gewittern oder längeren Nutzungspausen vom Stromnetz.
8. Lasse alle Wartungsarbeiten von qualifiziertem Sonos Servicepersonal durchführen. Eine Wartung ist erforderlich, wenn das Gerät in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt wurde, z. B. wenn das Stromkabel oder der Netzstecker beschädigt ist, Flüssigkeit oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangt sind, das Gerät Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht normal funktioniert oder fallengelassen wurde.

9. **⚠️ **Προειδοποίηση:**** Ακkus (auch installierte Akkus) akkubetriebener Produkte dürfen nicht extremer Hitze wie Sonnenstrahlen oder Feuer ausgesetzt werden.
10. Vergewissere dich vor dem Aufladen USB-C-betriebener Geräte, dass der USB-C-Anschluss und das USB-C-Kabel trocken sind. Nutze nur ein USB-C-zu-USB-C-Kabel, um dieses Produkt aufzuladen. Nutze keine USB-A-zu-USB-C-Kabel, um dieses Produkt aufzuladen. Lasse das Produkt während des Aufladens nicht unbeaufsichtigt. Trenne das Gerät von der Stromversorgung, sobald es vollständig aufgeladen ist.
11. **⚠️ **Προειδοποίηση:**** Sofern nicht anderweitig angegeben, ist dieses Produkt nicht wasserdicht. Setze das Gerät nicht Flüssigkeiten, Regen, Feuchtigkeit oder anderen feuchten Bedingungen aus, um das Risiko eines Brandes oder Stromschlags zu reduzieren. Stelle keine mit Flüssigkeit gefüllten Behälter, wie z. B. Vasen, auf dem Produkt ab.
12. Nutze das Produkt nicht während des Radfahrens, Autofahrens oder anderer Aktivitäten, die deine volle Aufmerksamkeit erfordern. So lassen sich Unfälle vermeiden.
13. Der Sonos Play ist wasser- und staubdicht nach Schutzart IP67.
14. Beim Sonos Amp Multi sollte der Netzanschluss gut zugänglich sein, um das Gerät jederzeit von der Stromversorgung trennen zu können.

Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια (Ελληνικά) Greek

1. Διαβάστε αυτές τις οδηγίες. Φυλάξτε αυτές τις οδηγίες. Προσέξτε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες.
2. Καθαρίστε μόνο με στεγνό και μαλακό υφάσμα. Τα οικιακά καθαριστικά ή διαλύτες μπορεί να βλάψουν το φινιρίσμα των εξαρτημάτων του Sonos σας.
3. Μην μπλοκάρετε τυχόν ανοίγματα εξαερισμού. Εγκαταστήστε σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.
4. Μην τοποθετείτε κοντά σε πηγές θερμότητας, όπως καλοριφέρ, καταγραφείς θερμότητας, σόμπες ή άλλες συσκευές που παράγουν θερμότητα.
5. Προστατέψτε όλα τα καλώδια ώστε να μην πατηθούν ή τσακιστούν, ιδιαίτερα στα βύσματα, τις πρίζες και στο σημείο εξόδου από τη συσκευή.
6. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο προσαρτήματα/αξεσουάρ που καθορίζονται από τον κατασκευαστή.
7. Αποσυνδέστε αυτή τη συσκευή από το ρεύμα κατά τη διάρκεια καταιγίδων ή όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται για μεγάλες χρονικές περιόδους.
8. Για όλα τα θέματα σέρβις, απευθυνθείτε στο εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό σέρβις της Sonos. Απαιτείται σέρβις, όταν η συσκευή έχει καταστραφεί με οποιονδήποτε τρόπο, για παράδειγμα εάν έχει υποστεί ζημιά το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας ή το βύσμα, εάν έχει χυθεί υγρό ή έχουν πέσει αντικείμενα μέσα στη συσκευή, εάν η συσκευή έχει εκτεθεί σε βροχή ή υγρασία, εάν δεν λειτουργεί κανονικά ή έχει πέσει κάτω.
9. **⚠️ **Προειδοποίηση:**** Για συσκευές που λειτουργούν με μπαταρίες, μην εκθέτετε τις μπαταρίες (συστοιχία ή ενσωματωμένες) σε υπερβολική θερμότητα, όπως ηλιακό φως ή φωτιά.
10. Για συσκευές που λειτουργούν με καλώδιο USB-C, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η υποδοχή USB-C και το καλώδιο USB-C είναι στεγνά πριν από τη φόρτιση. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο πιστοποιημένα καλώδια USB-C σε USB-C για τη φόρτιση της συσκευής. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε καλώδια USB-A σε USB-C για τη φόρτιση της συσκευής. Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή χωρίς επίβλεψη κατά τη φόρτιση. Αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από την παροχή ρεύματος μόλις ολοκληρωθεί η φόρτιση.
11. **⚠️ **Προειδοποίηση:**** Εκτός αν ορίζεται διαφορετικά, αυτή η συσκευή δεν είναι αδιάβροχη. Για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς ή ηλεκτροπληξίας, μην εκθέτετε τη συσκευή σε βροχή, υγρασία ή άλλα υγρά. Αποφύγετε τη χρήση σε υγρές συνθήκες. Μη ακουμπάτε αντικείμενα που περιέχουν υγρά, όπως βάζα, επάνω στη συσκευή.

5. Védje az összes kábelt a rálépés és a becsípődés ellen, különösen a dugóknál, az aljzatoknál és ott, ahol a berendezésből kilép.
6. Kizárólag a gyártó által meghatározott tartozékokat/kiegészítőket használjon.
7. Válassza le a tápellátásról a berendezést villámlás során, illetve ha tartósan nem használja.
8. Minden javítást bízson a Sonos minősített szerviz dolgozóira. Akkor szükséges szerviz, ha a berendezés valamilyen módon megsérül, például a tápkábel vagy -dugó megsérül, folyadék ömlik a berendezésre vagy tárgyak esnek bele, a berendezést eső vagy nedvesség éri, nem működik rendeltetésszerűen, illetve leesett.
9. **Figyelmeztetés:** Az akkumulátoros készülékek esetében ne tegye ki az akkumulátorokat (az akkumulátorcsomagot vagy a beszerelt akkumulátorokat) túlzott hőnek, például napfény vagy tűz okozta hőnek.
10. USB-C tápellátású eszközök esetében győződjön meg arról, hogy az USB-C aljzat és az USB-C kábel száraz, mielőtt töltést végezne. A termék töltéséhez kizárólag USB-tanúsítvánnyal rendelkező USB-C – USB-C kábelt használjon. Ne használjon USB-A – USB-C kábelt a termék töltéséhez. A töltés ideje alatt ne hagyja a terméket őrizetlenül. A töltés befejezése után válassza le az eszközt az áramellátásról.
11. **Figyelmeztetés:** Ha másképp nincs megadva, a készülék nem vízálló. A tűz vagy áramütés veszélyének csökkentése érdekében ne használja a terméket víz közelében, és ne tegye ki folyadéknak, esőnek, nedvességnek vagy más nedves körülményeknek. Ne helyezzen a termékre folyadékkal töltött tárgyakat, például vázát.
12. Ne használja a terméket kerékpározás, vezetés vagy egyéb teljes figyelmet igénylő tevékenység közben. Ennek baleset lehet az eredménye.
13. A Sonos Play megfelel az IP67-es vízállósági és porvédelmi szintnek.
14. A Sonos Amp Multi esetében a hálózati csatlakozódugó legyen hozzáférhető, hogy a berendezést le lehessen választani.

Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza (Italiano) Italian

1. Leggi le istruzioni. Conservale. Presta attenzione a tutti gli avvisi. Segui tutte le istruzioni.
2. Puliscilo solo con un panno morbido e asciutto. I detergenti e i solventi a uso domestico possono danneggiare la finitura dei componenti Sonos.
3. Non ostruire le bocchette di aerazione. Installa il prodotto seguendo le istruzioni del produttore.
4. Non collocarlo in prossimità di fonti di calore come termosifoni, diffusori di aria calda, stufe, fornelli o altre apparecchiature che producono calore.
5. Evita che i cavi siano calpestati o schiacciati, soprattutto in corrispondenza delle spine, delle prese di corrente e dei relativi punti di uscita dal dispositivo.
6. Utilizza esclusivamente gli elementi di fissaggio e gli accessori indicati dal produttore.
7. Scollega il dispositivo in caso di temporale o se non viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi di tempo.
8. Per l'assistenza rivolgiti solo al personale qualificato Sonos. L'assistenza è necessaria se il dispositivo ha subito danni di qualsiasi tipo, ad esempio se il cavo o la spina di alimentazione sono danneggiati, se sono caduti liquidi oppure oggetti all'interno del prodotto, se è stato esposto a pioggia o umidità, non funziona correttamente o è caduto a terra.
9. **Attenzione:** non esporre le batterie (pacco batterie o batterie installate) dei dispositivi alimentati a batteria a un livello eccessivo di calore, ad esempio quello generato dalla luce diretta del sole o dal fuoco.
10. Prima di iniziare la ricarica dei dispositivi alimentati tramite cavo USB-C, verifica che la presa e il cavo USB-C siano asciutti. Per ricaricare questo prodotto, usa solo cavi da USB-C a USB-C certificati. Non usare cavi da USB-A a USB-C per ricaricare il prodotto. Non lasciare il prodotto incustodito durante la ricarica. Una volta terminata la ricarica, disconnetti il dispositivo dall'alimentazione.

11. **⚠️ 注意:** salvo diversa indicazione, il dispositivo non è impermeabile. Per ridurre il rischio di incendio o di scossa elettrica, tienilo lontano dall'acqua ed evita di esporlo a liquidi, pioggia, umidità o altre situazioni in cui possa bagnarsi. Non appoggiare sul prodotto oggetti contenente liquidi, ad esempio vasi.
12. Non utilizzare il prodotto mentre si va in bicicletta, si guida o si svolge qualsiasi altra attività che richieda la massima attenzione. Ciò potrebbe causare un incidente.
13. Sonos Play risponde ai requisiti di resistenza all'acqua e alla polvere di grado IP67.
14. Ti consigliamo di tenere la spina di alimentazione di Sonos Amp Multi a portata di mano per scollegare l'apparecchio.

安全上の重要な情報 (Japanese)

1. 以下の注意事項をお読みください。これらの情報は保管してください。すべての警告に従ってください。すべての指示に従ってください。
2. 乾燥したやわらかい布で拭いてお手入れしてください。家庭用洗剤や溶剤はSonos製品の仕上げに傷を付ける可能性があります。
3. 通気口が塞がれないようにしてください。メーカーの取扱説明書に従って設置してください。
4. ラジエーター、ヒートレジスター、ストーブなど、熱を発する機器の近くに製品を設置しないでください。
5. すべてのケーブル(特にプラグ部やコンセント、機器に接続している部分など)が踏まれたり、ねじれたりすることがないように保護してください。
6. メーカーが指定した付属品やアクセサリのみを使用してください。
7. 雷が近づいている時や長期間使用しない場合は、機器の電源コードを抜いてください。
8. すべての修理に関してはSonos認定サービス担当者までお問い合わせください。電源ケーブルまたはプラグが破損した、液体や異物が通気口へ侵入した、風雨や湿気にさらされた、機器が正常に機能しない、落下したなど、いかなる理由でも機器に損害があった場合には、修理が必要となります。
9. 警告: バッテリー電源機器は、直射日光や火元など、高温に晒される場所でバッテリーを使用しないでください。
10. USB-C電源機器は、充電する前にUSB-CのコネクターやUSB-Cケーブルが乾いていることをお確かめください。本製品を充電する際は、USB認証を受けたUSB-C to USB-Cケーブルのみを使用してください。本製品の充電にUSB-A to USB-Cケーブルは使用しないでください。充電中は製品を放置しないでください。充電が完了したら、デバイスを電源から外してください。
11. 警告: 特に明記されていない限り、本製品は防水ではありません。火災や感電を防ぐため、本製品を水の近くで使用したり、液体、雨、湿気、その他の濡れた環境にさらしたりしないでください。製品の上に花瓶など液体の入った物を置かないでください。
12. 自転車や車の運転中など、細心の注意を必要とする活動中には本製品を使用しないでください。事故につながる恐れがあります。
13. Sonos Playは防水・防塵規格IP67を満たしています。
14. Sonos Amp Multiの電源ケーブルは、万一の場合にすぐに抜けるように、手の届きやすい場所に挿し込んでください。

For products S14, S16, S23, S24, S27, S49, S51, S58, S60:

W52, W53, は屋内専用です。また、当該無線設備の送信は5.2GHz帯高出力データ通信システムの基地局又は陸上移動中継局と通信する場合を除き、屋内においてのみ可能です。

For products S39, S39PoE, S41, S44, S45, S55, S59:

W52, W53, 6GHz (LPI)は屋内専用です。また、当該無線設備の送信は5.2GHz帯高出力データ通信システムの基地局又は陸上移動中継局と通信する場合を除き、屋内においてのみ可能です。

この装置は、クラスB機器です。この装置は、住宅環境で使用することを目的としていますが、この装置がラジオやテレビジョン受信機に近接して使用されると、受信障害を引き起こすことがあります。

取扱説明書に従って正しい取り扱いをして下さい。

VCCI — B

Svarīga informācija par drošību (latviski) Latvian

1. Izlasiet šo instrukciju. Saglabāiet šo instrukciju. Ņemiet vērā visus brīdinājumus. Ievērojiet visus norādījumus.
2. Tīriet tikai ar sausu, mīkstu drānu. Sadržīves tīrīšanas līdzekļi vai šķīdinātāji var bojāt Sonos komponentu apdari.
3. Nenoblokējiet ventilācijas atveres. Uztādiet saskaņā ar ražotāja norādījumiem.
4. Neuzstādi nekādu siltuma avotu, piemēram, radiatoru, sildītāju, krāšņu vai citu iekārtu, kas rada siltumu, tūvmā.
5. Aizsargājiet visus kabelus no uzkāpšanas vai iespiešanas, īpaši pie spraudņiem, ērtības kontaktligzdām un vietā, kur tie iziet no ierīces.
6. Lietojiet tikai ražotāja norādītās palīgierīces/piederumus.
7. Atvienojiet iekārtu no elektrotīkla negaisa laikā un tad, ja tā netiek izmantota ilgu laiku.
8. Uzticiet apkalpošanu kvalificētam Sonos servisa personālam. Apkalpošana ir nepieciešama, ja iekārta ir jebkādā veidā bojāta, piemēram, ir bojāts barošanas kabelis vai kontaktspraudnis, ir izšļakstīties šķidrums vai uz iekārtas ir uzkrītuši priekšmeti, iekārta ir pakļauta lietus vai mitruma iedarbībai, nedarbojas normāli vai ir nomesta.
9. **Brīdinājums.** Ierīcēm ar bateriju barošanu nepakļaujiet baterijas (bateriju komplektu vai uzstādītās baterijas) pārmērīga karstuma, piemēram, karstuma, ko izraisisusi saulegaisma vai uguns, iedarbībai.
10. Ierīcēm, kas tiek uzlādētas ar USB-C palīdzību, pirms uzlādēšanas pārliecinieties, vai USB-C ligzda un USB-C kabelis ir sauss. Šī izstrādājuma uzlādei izmantojiet tikai USB sertificētus USB-C – USB-C kabelus. Šī izstrādājuma uzlādei neizmantojiet USB-A – USB-C kabelus. Neatstājiet izstrādājumu bez uzraudzības uzlādes laikā. Pēc uzlādes pabeigšanas atvienojiet ierīci no strāvas padeves.
11. **Brīdinājums.** Ja nav norādīts citādi, šī ierīce nav ūdensizturīga. Lai samazinātu ugunsgrēka vai elektriskās strāvas trieciena risku, neizmantojiet šo izstrādājumu ūdens tūvmā vai nepakļaujiet to šķidrumu, lietus, mitruma vai citu mitru apstākļu iedarbībai. Nenovietojiet uz izstrādājuma priekšmetus, kas piepildīti ar ūdeni, piemēram, vāzes.
12. Nelietojiet produktu, braucot ar velosipēdu, vadot automašīnu vai veicot citas darbības, kurām nepieciešama pilna uzmanība. Pretējā gadījumā var notikt negadījums.
13. Sonos Play atbilst IP67 ūdensizturības un putekļu necaurlaidības līmeņiem.
14. Sonos Amp Multi barošanas kontaktdakšai jābūt viegli pieejamai, lai atvienotu aprīkojumu.

Svarbi saugos informacija (lietuvių k.) Lithuanian

1. Perskaitykite šias instrukcijas. Saugokite šias instrukcijas. Paisykite visų įspėjimų. Vykdykite visas instrukcijas.
2. Valykite tik sausa minkšta šluoste. Naudojant buitinius valiklius ar tirpiklius galima pažeisti „Sonos“ dalių apdailą.
3. Neuždenkite jokių vėdinimo angų. Įrenkite laikydamiesi gamintojo instrukcijų.
4. Neįrenkite šalia šilumos šaltinių, pvz., radiatorių, šildymo angų, viryklių ar kitų šilumą skleidžiančių prietaisų.
5. Visi laidai turi būti apsaugoti – ant jų negalima lipti, jų negalima prispausti, ypač ties kištukais, maitinimo tinklo lizdais ir ten, kur išeina iš aparato.
6. Naudokite tik gamintojo nurodytus priedus.
7. Kai žaibuoja ar aparatas ilgai nenaudojamas, išjunkite jį iš maitinimo tinklo.
8. Visus remonto ir priežiūros darbus turi atlikti tik kvalifikuoti „Sonos“ technikai. Aparatą būtina patikrinti, jei jis buvo kaip nors pažeistas, pvz., pažeidus maitinimo

laidą ar kištuką, aparatas buvo aplietas skysčiu arba jį pateko pašalinių daiktų, aparatas buvo patekęs į lietų ar buvo paveiktas drėgmės, neveikia normaliai ar buvo numestas.

9. **⚠️ Įspėjimas.** Akumuliatoriais maitinami prietaisai: saugokite akumuliatorius (jų sudėtinę bateriją ar įdėtą akumuliatorių) nuo per didelio karščio, pvz., saulės ar ugnies.
10. Per USB-C maitinami prietaisai: prieš įkraudami įsitikinkite, kad USB-C lizdas ir USB-C laidas yra sausi. Šiam gaminiiui įkrauti naudokite tik USB sertifikuotus USB-C į USB-C laidas. Šiam gaminiiui įkrauti nenaudokite USB-A į USB-C laidų. Įkraudami nepalikite gaminio be priežiūros. Baigę įkrauti, atjunkite gaminį nuo maitinimo šaltinio.
11. **⚠️ Įspėjimas.** Jei nenurodyta kitaip, prietaisas nėra nelaidus vandeniui. Siekiant sumažinti gaisro ar elektros smūgio riziką, nenaudokite šio gaminio šalia vandens ir saugokite jį nuo skysčių, lietaus, drėgmės ar kitomis drėgnomis sąlygomis. Ant gaminio nedėkite daiktų, kuriuose yra skysčių, pavyzdžiui, vazų.
12. Nenaudokite gaminio važiuodami dviračiu, vairuodami automobilį ar užsiimdami kita veikla, kuriai reikia viso jūsų dėmesio. Kitaip gali įvykti nelaimė.
13. „Sonos Play“ atitinka IP67 atsparumo vandeniui ir apsaugos nuo dulkių klasę.
14. „Sonos Amp Multi“: maitinimo kištukas turi būti laisvai pasiekiamas, kad bet kada būtų galima išjungti aparatą iš maitinimo tinklo.

Tagħrif Importanti dwar is-Sigurtà (Malti) Maltese

1. Aqra dawn l-istruzzjonijiet. Żomm dawn l-istruzzjonijiet. Oqghod attent għat-twissijiet kollha. Segwi l-istruzzjonijiet kollha.
2. Naddaf biss b'ċarruta niexfa u ratba. Il-prodott tat-tindif jew is-solventi tad-dar jistgħu jagħmlu ħsara lill-finitura tal-komponenti Sonos tiegħek.
3. Timblokkax il-fethiet tal-ventilazzjoni. Installa skont l-istruzzjonijiet tal-manifattur.
4. Tinstallax hdejn sorsi ta' shana bħal radjaturi, għotġien ta' ventijiet tat-tishin, stuġi jew apparati oħra li jipproduċu s-shana.
5. Ipproteġi l-kejbils kollha hadd ma jimxi fuqhom u ma jinqarsux, b'mod partikolari qrib il-plakek, is-sokits u l-punt minn fejn dawn johorgu mill-apparat.
6. Uża biss l-aċċessorji/aċċessorji speċifikati mill-manifattur.
7. Aqla' l-plakka ta' dan l-apparat waqt maltempati bis-sajġetti jew meta ma jintużax għal perjodi twal ta' żmien.
8. Irreferi kull servisjar lill-personal tas-servizz kwalifikat ta' Sonos. Is-servisjar huwa meħtieġ meta l-apparat ikun ġarrab ħsara b'xi mod, bħal meta l-kejbil jew il-plakka tal-provvista tal-enerġija jkun bil-ħsara, ikun inxtered xi likwidu jew ikun waqgħu oġġetti fl-apparat, l-apparat ikun ġie espost għax-xita jew għall-umdità, ma jaħdimx b'mod normali jew ikun twaqqaf.
9. **⚠️ Twissija:** Għal apparati li jaħdmu bil-batterija, tesponix il-batteriji (il-pakkett tal-batterija jew il-batteriji installati) għal shana eċċessiva bħal shana kkawżata mix-xemx jew min-nar.
10. Għal apparati mhaddma b'USB-C, kun żgur li s-sokiet tal-USB-C u l-kejbil tal-USB-C ikunu niexfa qabel ma tiċċarġja. Uża biss kejbils USB-C għal USB-C iċċertifikati għall-USB biex tiċċarġja dan il-prodott. Tużax kejbils USB-A għal USB-C biex tiċċarġja dan il-prodott. Thallix il-prodott wahdu waqt l-iċċarġjar. Skonnettja l-apparat mill-provvista tal-enerġija wara li l-iċċarġjar ikun lest.
11. **⚠️ Twissija:** Sakemm ma jkunx speċifikat mod ieħor, din l-unità mhijiex rezistenti għall-ilma. Biex tnaqqas ir-riskju ta' nar jew xokk elettriku, tużax dan il-prodott hdejn l-ilma u tesponix dan il-prodott għal likwidi, ix-xita, l-umdità jew kundizzjonijiet imxarrbin oħra. Tpoġġix oġġetti mimlija b'likwidi, bħal vażuni, fuq il-prodott.
12. Tużax il-prodott waqt li tkun qed issuq ir-rotta, issuq vettura jew tagħmel xi attività oħra fejn tkun teħtieġ l-attenzjoni shiħa tiegħek. Jekk tagħmel hekk, dan jista' jirrizulta f'incident.
13. Sonos Play jissodisfa l-livelli ta' rezistenza għall-ilma u l-protezzjoni mit-trab tal-IP67.
14. Għal Sonos Amp Multi, il-plakka tal-mejn għandha tkun faċilment disponibbli biex tiskonnettja t-tagħmir.

Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon (norsk) Norwegian

1. Les disse instruksjonene. Ta vare på disse instruksjonene. Følg alle advarsler. Følg alle instruksjonene.
2. Rengjør bare med en tørr, myk klut. Vaskemidler eller løsemidler kan skade overflaten på Sonos-komponentene dine.
3. Ikke blokker noen av ventilasjonsåpningene. Monter i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner.
4. Må ikke monteres i nærheten av eventuelle varmekilder som radiatorer, varmluftskanaler, ovner eller andre apparater som produserer varme.
5. Beskytt alle kabler mot å bli tråkket på eller klemte, særlig i nærheten av kontakter, stikkontakter og stedet der de kommer ut av apparatet.
6. Bruk bare tilbehør og utstyr som er spesifisert av produsenten.
7. Koble fra apparatet under tordenvær eller når det ikke brukes i lengre tidsperioder.
8. Overlat all service til kvalifisert Sonos-servicepersonell. Det er nødvendig med service når apparatet har blitt skadet på noen måte, som at strømledningen eller -pluggen er skadet, hvis det er sølt væske på eller fremmedlegemer har kommet inn i apparatet, hvis apparatet har blitt utsatt for regn eller fuktighet, ikke fungerer som det skal eller det har falt i gulvet.
9.  **Advarsel:** I batteridrevne enheter må du ikke utsette batteriene (batteripakke eller installerte batterier) for overdreven varme, som solskinn eller ild.
10. På USB-C-drevne enheter må du kontrollere at USB-C-kontakten og USB-C-kabelen er tørre før lading. Bruk kun USB-sertifiserte USB-C- til USB-C-kabler for å lade dette produktet. Ikke bruk USB-A- til USB-C-kabler for å lade dette produktet. Ikke la produktet stå uten tilsyn mens det lades. Koble enheten fra strømtilførselen så snart ladingen er fullført.
11.  **Advarsel:** Med mindre annet er sagt, er denne enheten ikke vanntett. For å redusere faren for brann eller elektriske støt, må ikke dette produktet brukes i nærheten av vann eller utsettes for væsker, regn, fuktighet eller andre våte forhold. Ikke plasser gjenstander som er fylt med væske, slik som vaser, oppå produktet.
12. Ikke bruk produktet mens du sykler, kjører eller driver med annen aktivitet som krever din fulle oppmerksomhet. Slik bruk kan føre til en ulykke.
13. Sonos Play er vann- og støvtett i samsvar med en IP67-klassifisering.
14. Strømpluggen på Sonos Amp Multi må være lett tilgjengelig for å koble fra utstyret.

Ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa (polski) Polish

1. Przeczytaj niniejsze instrukcje. Zachowaj niniejsze instrukcje. Przestrzegaj wszystkich ostrzeżeń. Przestrzegaj wszystkich instrukcji.
2. Do czyszczenia używaj wyłącznie suchej i miękkiej ściereczki. Domowe środki czyszczące i rozpuszczalniki mogą uszkodzić wykończenie komponentów Sonos.
3. Nie zasłaniaj otworów wentylacyjnych. Instalację należy przeprowadzić zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.
4. Nie instaluj urządzenia w pobliżu źródeł ciepła, takich jak grzejniki, wyloty ogrzewania, piece i inne urządzenia wytwarzające ciepło.
5. Zabezpiecz kable przed deptaniem lub przytłuszczeniem, w szczególności w miejscu wtyczki, gniazd elektrycznych i wyjścia z urządzenia.
6. Korzystaj wyłącznie z wyposażenia dodatkowego / akcesoriów wskazanych przez producenta.
7. Odłączaj urządzenie od zasilania podczas burz lub w przypadku długiego okresu nieużywania.
8. Wszelkie czynności serwisowe powierzasz wykwalifikowanemu personelowi serwisowemu firmy Sonos. Serwisowanie jest wymagane w przypadku jakiegokolwiek uszkodzenia urządzenia, w tym uszkodzenia przewodu zasilającego

lub wtyczki, zalania urządzenia cieczą lub przedostania się innych przedmiotów do jego wnętrza, kontaktu urządzenia z deszczem lub wilgocią, nieprawidłowej pracy urządzenia lub jego upuszczenia na ziemię.

9. **⚠ Ostrzeżenie:** W przypadku urządzeń zasilanych akumulatorowo nie narażaj akumulatora (pakiety baterii lub zainstalowanych baterii) na działanie nadmiernej ciepła, takiego jak promieniowanie słoneczne lub ogień.
10. W przypadku urządzeń zasilanych przez USB-C przed rozpoczęciem ładowania upewnij się, że gniazdo USB-C i przewód USB-C są suche. Do ładowania tego produktu używaj wyłącznie certyfikowanych przewodów USB-C-USB-C. Do ładowania tego produktu nie używaj przewodów USB-A-USB-C. Nie pozostawiaj produktu bez nadzoru podczas ładowania. Po zakończeniu ładowania odłącz urządzenie od zasilania.
11. **⚠ Ostrzeżenie:** O ile nie określono inaczej, to urządzenie nie jest wodoodporne. Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko pożaru lub porażenia prądem elektrycznym, nie używaj tego produktu w pobliżu wody ani nie narażaj go na działanie cieczy, deszczu, wilgoci lub innych warunków zawilgocenia. Nie umieszczaj na produkcie przedmiotów wypełnionych cieczą, takich jak wazon.
12. Nie używaj produktu podczas jazdy na rowerze, prowadzenia samochodu ani innych czynności wymagających pełnej uwagi. Może to doprowadzić do wypadku.
13. Sonos Play spełnia wymogi stopnia ochrony IP67 przed dostępem wody oraz pyłu.
14. W przypadku Sonos Amp Multi wtyczka zasilania powinna być łatwo dostępna w celu odłączenia urządzenia od zasilania.

Informações importantes sobre segurança (Português) Portuguese-Brazil

1. Leia estas instruções. Guarde estas instruções. Siga todos os avisos. Siga todas as instruções.
2. Limpe apenas com um pano macio e seco. Produtos de limpeza ou solventes caseiros podem danificar o acabamento dos componentes do Sonos.
3. Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
4. Não instale próximo a fontes de calor, como radiadores, saídas de calefação, fogões ou outros aparelhos que produzam calor.
5. Proteja todos os cabos para que não sejam pisados ou comprimidos, especialmente nas tomadas, nos pontos de conexão e na saída do aparelho.
6. Use apenas conexões/acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.
7. Desconecte este dispositivo durante tempestades com raios ou quando ele não for usado por longos períodos.
8. Encaminhe todos os serviços de manutenção para uma equipe qualificada da Sonos. Será necessária manutenção quando o aparelho for danificado de alguma forma, por exemplo, se o cabo ou conector de fonte de alimentação estiver danificado, líquido for derramado ou objetos caírem no dispositivo, se o aparelho for exposto à chuva ou umidade, não operar normalmente ou sofrer uma queda.
9. Aviso: Para dispositivos alimentados por bateria, não exponha as baterias (bateria ou baterias instaladas) a calor excessivo, como o calor do sol ou do fogo.
10. Para dispositivos alimentados por USB-C, certifique-se de que a entrada USB-C e o cabo USB-C estejam secos antes de carregar. Utilize apenas cabos USB-C para USB-C com certificação USB para carregar este produto. Não utilize cabos USB-A para USB-C para carregar este produto. Não deixe o produto sem supervisão durante o carregamento. Desconecte o dispositivo da tomada após a conclusão do carregamento.
11. Aviso: Salvo indicação em contrário, esta unidade não é à prova d'água. Para reduzir o risco de incêndio ou choque elétrico, não utilize este produto perto de água nem o exponha a líquidos, chuva, umidade ou outras condições de umidade. Não coloque objetos contendo líquidos, como vasos, sobre o produto.
12. Não utilize o produto enquanto estiver andando de bicicleta, dirigindo ou realizando qualquer outra atividade que exija atenção total. Fazer isso pode resultar em um acidente.

13. O Sonos Play atende aos níveis de resistência à água e proteção contra poeira IP67.
14. No caso do Sonos Amp Multi, a tomada de alimentação deve estar facilmente acessível para desconectar o equipamento.

Informații importante privind siguranța (română) Romanian

1. Vă rugăm să citiți aceste instrucțiuni. Vă rugăm să citiți aceste instrucțiuni. Vă rugăm să țineți cont de toate avertismentele. Respectați toate instrucțiunile.
2. Curățați doar cu o lavetă uscată și moale. Produsele de curățare de uz casnic sau solvenți pot deteriora finisajul componentelor Sonos.
3. Nu blocați niciun orificiu de ventilație. Instalați în conformitate cu instrucțiunile producătorului.
4. Nu instalați în apropierea unor surse de căldură, cum ar fi calorifere, grile de încălzire, sobe sau alte aparate care produc căldură.
5. Protejați toate cablurile împotriva călcării sau strivirii, în special la nivelul mufelor, prizelor și al punctului în care acestea ies din aparat.
6. Utilizați numai atașamente/accesorii specificate de producător.
7. Deconectați acest aparat din priză în timpul furtunilor cu fulgere sau când nu este utilizat pentru perioade lungi de timp.
8. Pentru toate lucrările de service, adresați-vă personalului de service calificat Sonos. Service-ul este necesar atunci când aparatul a fost deteriorat în orice fel, cum ar fi în cazul în care cablul de alimentare sau ștecherul este deteriorat, s-a vărsat lichid sau au căzut obiecte în aparat, aparatul a fost expus la ploaie sau umezeală, nu funcționează în mod normal, a fost scăpat sau a căzut.
9. **⚠️ Avertisment:** Pentru dispozitivele alimentate cu baterie, nu expuneți bateriile (setul de baterii sau bateriile instalate) la căldură excesivă, cum ar fi căldura soarelui sau a focului.
10. Pentru dispozitivele alimentate prin USB-C, asigurați-vă că portul USB-C și cablul USB-C sunt uscate înainte de încărcare. Utilizați numai cabluri USB-C la USB-C certificate USB pentru a încărca acest produs. Nu utilizați cabluri USB-A la USB-C pentru a încărca acest produs. Nu lăsați produsul nesupravegheat în timpul încărcării. Deconectați dispozitivul de la sursa de curent după ce încărcarea este finalizată.
11. **⚠️ Avertisment:** Dacă nu este specificat altfel, această unitate nu este impermeabilă. Pentru a reduce riscul de foc sau șoc electric, nu utilizați acest produs aproape de apă și nu expuneți acest produs la lichide, ploaie, umezeală sau alte condiții de umezeală. Nu așezați obiecte umplute cu lichide, cum ar fi vase, pe produs.
12. Nu folosiți produsul în timp ce mergeți cu bicicleta, conduceți sau sunteți angajat în orice altă activitate care necesită atenția dvs. completă. Utilizarea în astfel de situații poate cauza un accident.
13. Sonos Mojave Play respectă nivelurile de rezistență la apă și protecție împotriva prafului IP67.
14. Pentru Sonos Amp Multi, ștecherul de alimentare ar trebui să fie ușor de accesat pentru a deconecta echipamentul.

Важная информация по технике безопасности (Русский) Russian

1. Прочтите эти инструкции. Сохраните эти инструкции. Соблюдайте все предупреждения. Выполняйте все инструкции.
2. Производите очистку только сухой мягкой тканью. Использование бытовых чистящих средств или растворителей может привести к повреждению отделочного покрытия компонентов ваших устройств Sonos.
3. Не допускайте перекрытия вентиляционных отверстий. Установку следует выполнять в соответствии с инструкциями производителя.

4. Не устанавливайте устройство вблизи источников тепла, таких как радиаторы, обогреватели, печи или другие приборы, выделяющие тепло.
5. Следите за тем, чтобы не наступать на кабели и не зажимать их, особенно там, где расположена вилка, возле розетки и в месте, где кабели выходят из устройства.
6. Пользуйтесь только приспособлениями и аксессуарами, указанными производителем.
7. Отключайте устройство из розетки во время грозы или когда вы не пользуетесь им в течение длительного времени.
8. Все работы, связанные с проведением текущего ремонта, должен выполнять квалифицированный сервисный персонал компании Sonos. Текущий ремонт устройства требуется выполнять при любых повреждениях, таких как повреждение кабеля питания или вилки, попадание в устройство жидкости или посторонних предметов, нахождение устройства под дождем или во влажной среде, нарушение нормальной работы устройства или его падение.
9. **⚠ Внимание!** При использовании устройств, работающих от аккумуляторных батарей, не подвергайте аккумуляторные батареи (батарейный блок или установленные батареи) воздействию чрезмерного тепла, например, от солнца или огня.
10. Прежде чем начать подзарядку устройств, питание которых осуществляется через разъем USB-C, удостоверьтесь в том, что разъем USB-C и кабель USB-C являются сухими. Для зарядки данного устройства используйте только кабели с разъемами USB-C на обоих концах, сертифицированные по стандарту USB. Не используйте для зарядки данного устройства кабели с разъемом USB-A на одном конце и USB-C на другом. Не оставляйте устройство без присмотра во время подзарядки. После завершения подзарядки отключите устройство от источника питания.
11. **⚠ Внимание!** Данное устройство не является водонепроницаемым, если не указано иное. Чтобы уменьшить опасность возгорания и поражения электрическим током, не используйте данное устройство возле воды и не подвергайте его воздействию жидкостей, дождя, влаги и других условий с высокой влажностью. Не ставьте на устройство предметы, наполненные жидкостью, например, вазы.
12. Не используйте устройство, управляя велосипедом или автомобилем и занимаясь другой деятельностью, требующей вашего полного внимания. Несоблюдение этого правила может привести к несчастным случаям.
13. Устройство Sonos Play соответствует уровням водонепроницаемости и защиты от пыли IP67.
14. К сетевой вилке устройства Sonos Amp Multi должен быть обеспечен удобный доступ, чтобы данное устройство можно было отключить.

重要安全信息 (Simplified Chinese)

1. 阅读这些说明。保留这些说明。注意所有警告。遵循所有说明。
2. 只能用干布清洁本设备。家用清洁剂或溶剂可能会损坏Sonos组件的表面。
3. 切勿堵塞任何通风口。按照制造商说明进行安装。
4. 切勿将本设备安装在热源（例如散热器、热暂存器、炉子）或其他会产生热的装置附近。
5. 防止所有线缆被踩到或夹到，尤其要小心保护插头、电源插座及其在本设备上的出口点。
6. 只使用厂家指定的附件/配件。
7. 雷雨天气或长期不使用本设备时，应拔出其电源插头。
8. 本设备的一切维修应由具有资质的Sonos维修人员执行。如果本设备受到任何损坏，需对其进行维修。损坏情况包括：电源线或插头损坏；有液体渗入或有异物落入到本设备中；本设备接触到雨水或湿气，不能正常工作，或被摔落。

9. **⚠️ 警告：**对于电池供电的设备，切勿将电池（电池组或安装的电池）暴露在过热的环境（例如阳光或火源导致的高温环境）下。
10. 对于USB-C供电的设备，充电前，确保USB-C插座和USB-C线缆处于干燥状态。仅可使用获得USB认证的USB-C转USB-C线缆为本产品充电。请勿使用USB-A转USB-C线缆为本产品充电。充电时，请勿将本产品置于无人看管状态。充电完成后，请断开设备电源连接。
11. **⚠️ 警告：**除非另有说明，否则此设备不具备防水性能。为降低火灾或触电风险，请勿在水源附近使用本产品，或让本产品接触到液体、雨水、湿气或其他潮湿环境。请勿将装有液体的物体（例如花瓶）放在本产品上。
12. 请勿在骑车、开车或从事任何其他需要您全神贯注的活动时使用本产品，否则可能导致事故。
13. Sonos Play满足IP67防水和防尘等级要求。
14. 对于Sonos Amp Multi，电源插头应便于随时拔出以断开电源。

Dôležité bezpečnostné informácie (slovensky) Slovak

1. Prečítajte si tento návod. Tento návod si uschovajte. Venujte pozornosť všetkým upozorneniam. Dodržiavajte tento návod v jeho úplnosti.
2. Čistite len suchou jemnou handričkou. Domáce čistiace prostriedky alebo rozpúšťadlá môžu poškodiť povrchovú úpravu vášho výrobku Sonos.
3. Neblokujte žiadny ventilačný otvor. Inštaláciu realizujte v súlade s pokynmi výrobcu.
4. Neinštalujte v blízkosti žiadnych zdrojov tepla, ako sú radiátory, otvory, cez ktoré prúdi teplý vzduch, sporáky alebo iné zariadenia produkujúce teplo.
5. Chráňte všetky káble pred pošliapaním alebo stlačením, najmä pri zástrčkách, zásuvkách a v miestach, kde vystupujú zo zariadenia.
6. Používajte len nastavce alebo doplnky uvedené výrobcom.
7. Počas búrky a dlhého času, kedy zariadenie nepoužívate, ho odpojte od zdroja elektrickej energie.
8. Akúkoľvek opravu alebo údržbu zverte do rúk kvalifikovaného servisného pracovníka Sonos. Servis je potrebný v prípade, ak bol prístroj akýmkoľvek spôsobom poškodený, napríklad ak bol poškodený napájací kábel alebo zástrčka, ak sa do prístroja vyliala tekutina alebo doň spadli predmety, ak bol vystavený dažďu alebo vlhkosti, ak nefunguje správne alebo ak spadol.
9. **⚠️ Výstraha:** V prípade zariadení napájaných batériami nevystavujte batérie (batérie z viacerých článkov alebo nainštalované batérie) nadmernému teplu, ako napríklad slnečnému žiareniu alebo ohňu.
10. Pri zariadeniach napájaných pomocou USB-C sa uistite, že USB-C zásuvka a USB-C kábel sú pred nabíjaním suché. Na nabíjanie tohto výrobku používajte len USB certifikované káble typu USB-C – USB-C. Na nabíjanie tohto výrobku nepoužívajte káble typu USB-A – USB-C. Počas nabíjania nenechávajte výrobok bez dozoru. Po dokončení nabíjania odpojte zariadenie od napájania.
11. **⚠️ Výstraha:** Ak nie je uvedené inak, táto jednotka nie je vodotesná. Aby ste znížili riziko požiaru alebo úrazu elektrickým prúdom, nepoužívajte tento výrobok v blízkosti vody a nevystavujte ho tekutinám, dažďu, vlhkosti ani iným vlhkým podmienkam. Na výrobok neumiestňujte predmety naplnené tekutinami, ako je napríklad váza.
12. Nepoužívajte tento výrobok počas jazdy na bicykli, šoférovania ani pri akejkoľvek inej činnosti, ktorá si vyžaduje vašu plnú pozornosť. Mohlo by dôjsť k nehode.
13. Sonos Play spĺňa úroveň odolnosti proti vode a prachu podľa normy IP67.
14. Pri Sonos Amp Multi by sa zástrčka mala nachádzať na prístupnom mieste, kde je možné zariadenie okamžite odpojiť.

Pomembne varnostne informacije (slovenščina) Slovene

1. Preberite ta navodila. Navodila shranite. Upoštevajte vsa opozorila. Dosledno se držite vseh navodil.
2. Čistite samo z mehko, suho krpo. Čistila ali topila za uporabo v gospodinjstvu lahko poškodujejo površino sestavnih delov Sonos.

3. Ne prekrivajte odprtin za zračenje. Namestite v skladu s proizvajalčevimi navodili.
4. Ne nameščajte v bližino toplotnih virov, kot so radiatorji, grelniki, peči ali druge toplotne naprave.
5. Kable zaščitite tako, da po njih ni mogoče hoditi ali jih stisniti, zlasti pri vtiču, vtičnici in na mestu, kjer izhajajo iz naprave.
6. Uporabljajte samo priključke/dodatke, ki jih je odobril proizvajalec.
7. Ob nevihtah ali daljši neuporabi napravo izključite iz električnega omrežja.
8. Za kakršna koli popravila naprave se obrnite na pooblaščen servisierje družbe Sonos. Popravilo je potrebno, kadar je naprava kakor koli poškodovana, npr. ob poškodbi napajalnega kabla ali vtiča, če je bila naprava polita s tekočino ali če so v notranjost naprave padli predmeti, če je bila naprava izpostavljena močnemu dežju ali vlagi, če ne deluje pravilno ali če je padla na tla.
9. **⚠️ Opozorilo:** Pri napravah, ki jih napajajo baterije, baterij (baterijskega sklopa ali vstavljenih baterij) ne izpostavljajte prekomerni toploti, npr. soncu ali ognju.
10. Pri napravah, ki se napajajo prek USB-C, se pred polnjenjem prepričajte, da sta vtičnica USB-C in kabel USB-C suha. Za polnjenje tega izdelka uporabljajte izključno USB-certificirane kable USB-C do USB-C. Za polnjenje tega izdelka ne uporabljajte kablov USB-A do USB-C. Med polnjenjem ne puščajte izdelka brez nadzora. Po zaključku polnjenja napravo izključite iz električnega omrežja.
11. **⚠️ Opozorilo:** Če ni drugače navedeno, ta enota ni vodoodporna. Da bi zmanjšali nevarnost požara ali električnega udara, tega izdelka ne uporabljajte v bližini vode in ga ne izpostavljajte tekočinam, dežju, vlagi ali drugim vlažnim pogojem. Na izdelek ne polagajte predmetov, napolnjenih s tekočinami, kot so npr. vase.
12. Ne uporabljajte izdelka med kolesarjenjem, vožnjo ali pri drugih dejavnostih, ki zahtevajo vašo popolno pozornost. To bi lahko povzročilo nesrečo.
13. Sonos Play izpolnjuje zahteve razreda IP67 glede vodoodpornosti in zaščite pred prahom.
14. Vtič naprave Sonos Amp Multi mora biti vedno dostopen za takojšen odklop naprave.

Información de seguridad importante (español) Spanish

1. Lee estas instrucciones. Conserva estas instrucciones. Presta atención a todas las advertencias. Sigue todas las instrucciones.
2. Limpialo con un paño suave y seco. Los productos de limpieza y los disolventes domésticos podrían dañar el acabado de los componentes Sonos.
3. No bloquee los orificios de ventilación. Instálalo siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante.
4. No instales el aparato cerca de fuentes de calor, tales como radiadores, rejillas de ventilación, estufas o cualquier otro aparato que produzca calor.
5. Protege todos los cables para que nadie los pise ni los pellizque, especialmente en los enchufes, en las tomas de corriente y en el punto de salida del aparato.
6. Utiliza solo accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
7. Desenchufa el aparato durante las tormentas o si no lo vas a utilizar durante un tiempo prolongado.
8. Cualquier tipo de tarea de mantenimiento debe ser realizada por personal de servicio de Sonos cualificado. Debes reparar el aparato si se ha estropeado el cable o enchufe de alimentación, si le ha entrado líquido o algún objeto, si ha estado expuesto a la lluvia o a la humedad, si no funciona bien o si se ha caído.
9. **⚠️ Advertencia:** Para los dispositivos con batería, no expongas la batería a calor excesivo, como a la luz del sol o el fuego.
10. Para los dispositivos con alimentación por USB-C, asegúrate de que el conector y el cable USB-C están secos antes de usarlos para cargar. Utiliza solo cables USB-C a USB-C certificados para cargar este producto. No utilices cables USB-A a USB-C para cargar este producto. No dejes el producto desatendido mientras se está cargando. Desconecta el dispositivo de la corriente cuando la carga se haya completado.
11. **⚠️ Advertencia:** A menos que se especifique lo contrario, esta unidad no es impermeable. Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no utilices

este producto cerca del agua ni lo expongas a líquidos, la lluvia, la humedad ni a otras condiciones de humedad. No coloques objetos que contengan líquidos, como jarrones, encima del producto.

12. No utilices el producto mientras vas en bicicleta, conduces o realizas otra actividad que requiera toda tu atención. De hacerlo, podrías sufrir un accidente.
13. Sonos Play tiene un grado de protección IP67 por su nivel de resistencia al agua y al polvo.
14. Para Sonos Amp Multi, la toma de corriente debe estar a mano para poder desenchufar el equipo.

Viktig säkerhetsinformation (svenska) Swedish

1. Läs dessa instruktioner. Behåll dessa instruktioner. Beakta alla varningar. Följ alla instruktioner.
2. Rengör endast med torr, mjuk trasa. Rengöringsmedel eller lösningsmedel för hushållsbruk kan skada ytfinishen på dina Sonoskomponenter.
3. Blockera inte ventilationsöppningarna. Installera enligt tillverkarens instruktioner.
4. Installera inte i närheten av värmekällor som element, spisar eller andra apparater som avger värme.
5. Skydda alla kablar från tramp och klämning, särskilt vid kontakter och uttag, samt där sladden är kopplad till enheten.
6. Använd endast tillbehör som specificerats av tillverkaren.
7. Koppla ur enheten från strömkällan under åskväder eller om den inte ska användas under en längre tid.
8. All service ska utföras av Sonoskvalificerad servicepersonal. Service krävs om enheten har skadats, exempelvis om strömsladden eller stickproppen är skadad, om vätska har spillts eller föremål har kommit in i enheten, om den utsatts för regn eller fukt, inte fungerar normalt eller har tappats.
9. **Varning:** Utsätt inte batterier i batteridrivna enheter (batteripaket eller installerade batterier) för hög värme, som hettas orsakad av solsken eller brand.
10. På enheter som drivs via USB-C är det viktigt att se till att USB-C-kontakten och -kabeln är torra före laddning. Använd enbart USB-certifierade USB-C till USB-C-kablar för att ladda produkten. Använd inte USB-A till USB-C-kablar för att ladda produkten. Lämna inte produkten obevakad under laddning. Koppla bort enheten från strömkällan när laddningen är klar.
11. **Varning:** Om inget annat anges är enheten inte vattentät. Minska risken för brand eller elektrisk stöt genom att inte använda produkten i närheten av vatten eller utsätta den för vätska, regn, fukt eller andra våta förhållanden. Placera inte föremål fyllda med vätska, som vaser, på produkten.
12. Använd inte produkten medan du cyklar, kör bil eller ägnar dig åt någon aktivitet som kräver full uppmärksamhet. Det kan leda till en olycka.
13. Sonos Play uppfyller kraven på vattenbeständighet och dammskydd enligt IP67.
14. Strömsladden på Sonos Amp Multi ska vara lättillgänglig för urkoppling av enheten.

Önemli Güvenlik Bilgileri (Türkçe) Turkish

1. Bu talimatları okuyun. Bu talimatları saklayın. Tüm uyarıları dikkate alın. Tüm talimatlara uyun.
2. Sadece kuru ve yumuşak bir bezle temizleyin. Ev tipi temizleyiciler veya çözücüler Sonos bileşenlerinizin yüzeylerine zarar verebilir.
3. Havalandırma deliklerini kapatmayın. Üreticinin talimatlarına uygun şekilde monte edin.
4. Radyatör, kalorifer peteği, soba veya ısı üreten diğer cihazlar gibi ısı kaynaklarının yakınına kurmayın.
5. Tüm kabloların özellikle fişe bağlanan, prize takılan noktalarda ve cihazdan çıkış noktasında üzerinde yürünmesini veya bükülmesini engelleyin.
6. Sadece üretici tarafından belirtilen ek parçaları/aksesuarları kullanın.
7. Şimşekli ve fırtınalı havalarda veya uzun süre kullanılmadığında bu cihazın fişini çekin.

8. Tüm servis işlemleri kalifiye Sonos servis elemanı tarafından yapılmalıdır. Cihaz herhangi bir şekilde hasar gördüğünde örneğin, güç kaynağı kablosu veya fişi hasar gördüğünde, cihaza sıvı döküldüğünde veya cihazın içine nesneler düştüğünde, cihaz yağmura veya neme maruz kaldığında, normal çalışmadığında veya düştüğünde cihazı servis götürmek gereklidir.
9.  **Uyarı:** Pille çalışan cihazlarda, pilleri (pil takımı veya takılı piller) güneş ya da ateş gibi aşırı ısı kaynaklarına maruz bırakmayın.
10. USB-C ile çalışan cihazlarda, USB-C soketi ve USB-C kablosunun şarj öncesinde kuru olduğundan emin olun. Bu ürünü şarj etmek için yalnızca USB onaylı USB-C - USB-C kabloları kullanın. Bu ürünü şarj etmek için USB-A - USB-C kabloları kullanmayın. Şarj sırasında ürünü gözetimsiz bırakmayın. Şarj tamamlandıktan sonra cihazı prizden çekin.
11.  **Uyarı:** Bu ünite, aksi belirtilmedikçe, su geçirmez özellikte değildir. Yangın veya elektrik çarpması riskini azaltmak için bu ürünü su yakınında kullanmayın ve ürünü sıvıya, yağmura, neme veya diğer ıslak koşullara maruz bırakmayın. Ürünün üzerine vazo gibi içi sıvı dolu nesneler koymayın.
12. Ürünü bisiklet sürerken, araba kullanırken veya tüm dikkatinizi vermenizi gerektiren başka bir faaliyetle meşgul iken kullanmayın. Aksi durumda kaza meydana gelebilir.
13. Sonos Play, IP67 su direnci ve toz koruma seviyelerini karşılamaktadır.
14. Sonos Amp Multi için ana şalter, ekipmanın bağlantısını kesmek için erişilebilir bir yerde olmalıdır.

SONOS

服务声明

1. 消费者通过合法渠道购买Sonos产品，在Sonos售后服务政策规定期限内，出现产品质量问题导致的、非人为的性能故障并经Sonos指定授权服务中心检测属实，消费者可根据Sonos产品售后服务政策享受相应售后服务。
2. 请及时填写本凭证信息并加盖经销商印章；本凭证遗失不补，涂改无效。
3. 消费者应将本凭证与发票等有效购买凭证同时出示，方可享受相关售后服务。
4. 产品属于以下情形之一的，不享受三包服务：
 - A. 超过三包有效期的；
 - B. 因任何人为或意外因素导致故障或损坏，包括但不限于：未按产品使用说明要求进行安装、使用、维护、保管而造成的故障或损坏；进液、摔损、使用非标准电压/电源、过度挤压等；退换货、送修途中由于运输装卸所导致的损坏；
 - C. 产品条形码或其他产品标记标号被损坏、模糊不清无法识别的；
 - D. 无法提供三包凭证和有效购买凭证的；或三包凭证上的信息与产品本身不符，或三包凭证被擅自涂改的；
 - E. 任何未经Sonos授权而进行的改装、拆动、维修造成故障或损坏的；
 - F. 对音质、音色等的主观异议；
 - G. 外壳的自然磨损、划痕，以及电池等消耗材料的自然老化、损耗；
 - H. 因不可抗力(如火灾、地震、水灾等)而造成故障或损坏的；
 - I. 其他非产品本身质量问题而导致的故障或损坏。
5. 产品三包有效期按照国家相关法律法规及Sonos官网公示的售后服务政策规定执行。更多售后服务政策内容及产品使用说明请访问www.sonos.com/zh-cn/legal或致电4006649889获得帮助。
6. 如本服务声明与国家法律法规规定不一致的，以国家法律法规规定为准。

产品三包凭证

消费者信息

姓名：_____ 联系电话：_____ 电子邮箱：_____
地址：_____ 邮政编码：_____

产品信息

产品名称：_____ 产品型号：_____
产品序列号：_____ 生产地点：_____
产品商标：_____

销售商信息

销售商名称：_____ 联系电话：_____
地址：_____ 邮政编码：_____
发货票号码：_____ 销售日期：_____
销售商印章 _____ 安装调试日期：_____

Sonos Beam Ultra

610-00227 REV B.01

Sonos, Inc.



610-00227